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China proposes 1,385 ideographs as candidates for the CJK Unified 
Ideographs Extension F. The ideographs are derived from the following 
sources. 

 

l G_IDCxxxx: ID system of the Ministry of Public Security of China, 
2009 

l G_ZJWxxxxx: Yinzhou Jinwen Jicheng Yinde 《殷周金文集成引得》 

l G_XHZxxx :Xinhua Big Dictionary 《新华大字典》：彩色本修订
本。《新华字典》编委会编。北京：商务印书馆国际有限公司。

2011年 8月。ISBN 978-7-80103-718-3。 

l G_GFCxxx: Modern Chinese Standard Dictionary 《现代汉语规范词
典》第二版。主编：李行健。北京：外语教学与研究出版社。2010
年 5月。ISBN 978-7-5600-9518-9。 

l G_OCDxxx: Oxford English-Chinese Chinese-English Dictionary 
《牛津英汉汉英词典》：主编：Julie Kleeman, 于海江。牛津：牛
津大学出版社。2010年。ISBN 978-0-19-920761-9。 

l G_XCxxxx:Xiandai Hanyu Cidian 《现代汉语词典》 

l G_CYxxxx: Ci Yuan 《辭源》 

l G_Zxxxxxxx ：Ancient Zhuang Character Dictionary 《古壮字字
典》： 1989 年广西民族出版社 , ISBN 7-5363-0614-8, source 



reference G_Zxxxxxxx where the number part consists of page (3 
digits) column (1 digit) entry (1 digit) character (2 digits).  

l G_PGLG1xxx：Zhuang Folk Song Culture Series - Pingguo County 
Liao Songs - Long Songs 《壮族民歌文化丛书·平果嘹歌·长歌集》
2004年广西民族出版社，ISBN 7-5363-4820-7。 

l G_PGLG2xxx：Zhuang Folk Song Culture Series - Pingguo County 
Liao Songs - Love Songs 《壮族民歌文化丛书·平果嘹歌·恋歌集》
2005年广西民族出版社，ISBN 7-5363-5014-7。 

l G_PGLG3xxx：Zhuang Folk Song Culture Series - Pingguo County 
Liao Songs - Prose Songs 《壮族民歌文化丛书·平果嘹歌·散歌集》
2005年广西民族出版社，ISBN 7-5363-5013-9。 

l G_PGLG4xxx：Zhuang Folk Song Culture Series - Pingguo County 
Liao Songs - New Songs 《壮族民歌文化丛书·平果嘹歌·新歌集》
2006年广西民族出版社，ISBN 7-5363-5012-0。 

l G_PGLG5xxx：Zhuang Folk Song Culture Series - Pingguo County 
Liao Songs - Borrowed Songs 《壮族民歌文化丛书·平果嘹歌·客歌
集》2005年广西民族出版社，ISBN 7-5363-5015-5。 

l G_LGYJxxxx: Zhuang Liao Songs Research 《壮族嘹歌研究》2008
年广西民族出版社，ISBN 978-7-5363-5069-4。 

l G_ZYSxxxxx：Zhuang Cultural Heritage《壮族人民的文化遗产
——方块壮字》《中国民族古文字研究》1984 年中国社会科学出
版社 pages 455-521。 
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ISO/IEC JTC 1/SC 2/WG 2/IRG 

PROPOSAL SUMMARY FORM TO ACCOMPANY SUBMISSIONS 

FOR ADDITIONS OF CJK UNIFIED IDEOGRAPHS TO THE REPERTOIRE OF ISO/IEC 10646 

Please fill in all the sections below. 

Please read Principles and Procedures Document (P & P) from http://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/irg31/IRGN1562.pdf  

for guidelines and details before filling in this form. 

Please ensure you are using the latest Form from http://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/SubmissionForm.pdf . 

See also http://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/UCV.html  for latest Unifiable Calligraphic Variations. 

A. Administrative 

   1. IRG Project Code: CJK Unified Ideographs Extension-F  

2. Title: China’s Submission of CJK_F Ideographs  

3. Requester's region/country name: China  

4. Requester type (National Body/Individual contribution): Member Body  

5. Submission date: 2012-10-16  

6. Requested Ideograph Type (Unified or Compatibility Ideographs) Unified  

 If Compatibility, does requester have the intention to register them as IVS (See UTS #37) with 

the IRG’s approval?  (Registration fee will not be charged if authorized by the IRG.) 

  

7. Request Type (Normal Request or Urgently Needed) Normal  

8. Choose one of the following:   

 This is a complete proposal: Yes  

 (or) More information will be provided later:   

   B. Technical – General 

   1. Number of ideographs in the proposal: 1385  

2. Glyph format of the proposed ideographs: (128x128 “bmp” files or TrueType font file) 128x128 bmp  

 If ’bmp’ files, their file names are the same as their Source IDs? Yes  

 If TrueType font, all proposed glyphs are put into BMP PUA area?   

 If TrueType font, data for Source IDs vs. character codes are provided?   

3. Source IDs:   

 Do all the proposed ideographs have a unique, proper Source ID (country/region code and less 

than 9 alphanumeric characters)? 

Yes  

4. Evidence:   

 a. Do all the proposed ideographs have the separate evidence document which contains at least 

one scanned image of printed materials (preferably dictionaries)? 

Yes  

 b. Do all the printed materials used for evidence provide enough information to track them by a 

third party (ISBN numbers, etc.)? 

Yes  

5. Attribute Data Format:  (Excel file or CSV) Excel  

 

http://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/irg31/IRGN1562.pdf
http://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/SubmissionForm.pdf
http://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/UCV.html


C. Technical - Checklist  

   Understandings of the Unification Checklist   

1. Has the requester read ISO/IEC 10646 Annex S and did the requester understand the unification 

policy? 

Yes  

2. Has the requester read the “Unifiable Calligraphic Variations” (contact IRG technical editor through 

the Rapporteurfor the latest one) and did the requester understand the unifiable variation examples? 

Yes  

3. Has the requester read this P&P document and did the requester understand the 5% rule? Yes  

Character-Glyph Duplication Checklist(http://www.itscj.ipsj.or.jp/sc2/open/pow.htm contains 
all the published ones and those under ballot) 

  

4. Has the requester checked that any of the proposed ideographs is not unifiable with the unified or 

compatibility ideographs of ISO/IEC 10646?  

Yes  

 If yes, which version of ISO/IEC 10646 did requester check? (e.g. 10646:2003) 10646: 2012  

5. Has the requester checked that any of the proposed ideographs is not unifiable with the ideographs in 

Amendments of current ISO/IEC 10646? (As of 2009, Amendment 1, 4, 5, 6and 8 have CJK 

ideographs.) 

No  

 If yes, which amendments did requester check?   

6. Has the requester checked that any of the proposed ideographs is not unifiable with the ideographs in 

the current IRG working sets or proposed amendments of ISO/IEC 10646? (As of 2009, PDAM 6 and 

PDAM 8 have CJK ideographs.) 

No  

 If yes, which draft amendments did requester check?   

7. Has the requester checked that any of the proposed ideographs is not unifiable with the ideographs in 

the current working M-set and D-set of the IRG? (Contact IRG chief editor and technical editor 

through the IRG Rapporteur for the newest list) 

Yes  

 If yes, which document did requester check? CJK_E v8.1  

8. Has the requester checked that any of the proposed ideographs is not unifiable with the over-unified or 

mis-unified ideographs in ISO/IEC 10646? (Check Annex E of this document). 

Yes  

9. Has the requester checked that any of the proposed ideographs has similar ideograph(s) with the 

ideographs in the current standardized or working set mentioned above? 

Yes  

10. Has the requester checked that any of the proposed ideographs has variant ideograph(s) with the 

ideographs in the current standardized or working set mentioned above? 

Yes  

Attribute Data Checklist   

11. Do all the proposed ideographs have attribute data such as the KangXi radical code, stroke count and 

first stroke? 

Yes  

12. Are there any simplified ideographs (ideographs that are based on the policy described in簡化字總表) 

in the proposed ideographs? 

Yes  

 If YES, does your proposal include proper simplified/traditional indication flag for each proposed 

ideograph in attribute data? 

Yes  

13. Do all the proposed ideographs have the document page number of evidence documents in attribute 

data? 

Yes  

14. Do all the proposed ideographs have the proper Ideographic Description Sequence (IDS) in attribute 

data? 

Yes  

 If NO, how many proposed ideographs do not have the IDS?   

http://www.itscj.ipsj.or.jp/sc2/open/pow.htm


15. If the answer to question 9 or 10 is yes, do the attribute data include any information on similar/variant 

ideographs for the proposed ideographs? 

No  

   
 

 



CHINA F

10/22/12

Number
G Source
Gly128

    1
G_ZJW01931

    2
G_ZJW01932

    3
G_ZJW01933

    4
G_ZJW01934

    5
G_ZJW01935

    6
G_ZJW01936

    7
G_ZJW01937

    8
G_ZJW01938

    9
G_ZJW01939

   10
G_ZJW01940

   11
G_ZJW01942

   12
G_ZJW01943

   13
G_ZJW01944

   14
G_ZJW01945

   15
G_ZJW01946

   16
G_ZJW01947

Number
G Source
Gly128

   17
G_ZJW01948

   18
G_ZJW01949

   19
G_ZJW01950

   20
G_ZJW01951

   21
G_ZJW01952

   22
G_ZJW01953

   23
G_ZJW01954

   24
G_ZJW01956

   25
G_ZJW01957

   26
G_ZJW01958

   27
G_ZJW01959

   28
G_ZJW01960

   29
G_ZJW01961

   30
G_ZJW01962

   31
G_ZJW01963

   32
G_ZJW01964

Number
G Source
Gly128

   33
G_ZJW01965

   34
G_ZJW01966

   35
G_ZJW01967

   36
G_ZJW01968

   37
G_ZJW01969

   38
G_ZJW01970

   39
G_ZJW01971

   40
G_ZJW01972

   41
G_ZJW01973

   42
G_ZJW01974

   43
G_IDC0730

   44
G_OCD001

   45
G_GFC003

   46
G_XHZ005

   47
G_GFC006

   48
G_GFC007

Number
G Source
Gly128

   49
G_GFC008

   50
G_GFC009

   51
G_XHZ010

   52
G_XHZ011

   53
G_XHZ013

   54
G_XHZ014

   55
G_GFC015

   56
G_GFC016

   57
G_GFC017

   58
G_GFC018

   59
G_XHZ019

   60
G_GFC020

   61
G_GFC021

   62
G_GFC022

   63
G_XHZ023

   64
G_XHZ024

Number
G Source
Gly128

   65
G_XHZ025

   66
G_XHZ026

   67
G_XHZ027

   68
G_XHZ028

   69
G_GFC029

   70
G_XHZ030

   71
G_XHZ031

   72
G_GFC032

   73
G_XHZ033

   74
G_GFC035

   75
G_XHZ036

   76
G_XHZ037

   77
G_GFC038

   78
G_GFC039

   79
G_XHZ040

   80
G_XHZ041

Number
G Source
Gly128

   81
G_XHZ042

   82
G_XHZ044

   83
G_GFC045

   84
G_XHZ046

   85
G_XHZ047

   86
G_XHZ049

   87
G_XHZ050

   88
G_GFC051

   89
G_XHZ052

   90
G_XHZ053

   91
G_XHZ054

   92
G_XHZ055

   93
G_XHZ056

   94
G_XHZ057

   95
G_GFC059

   96
G_GFC061
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Number
G Source
Gly128

   97
G_XHZ062

   98
G_XHZ063

   99
G_XHZ064

  100
G_GFC065

  101
G_GFC066

  102
G_XHZ067

  103
G_XHZ068

  104
G_XHZ069

  105
G_GFC070

  106
G_XHZ071

  107
G_GFC072

  108
G_XHZ073

  109
G_XHZ074

  110
G_XHZ075

  111
G_XHZ076

  112
G_GFC077

  113
G_XHZ078

Number
G Source
Gly128

  114
G_XHZ079

  115
G_GFC080

  116
G_XHZ081

  117
G_GFC082

  118
G_OCD083

  119
G_XHZ084

  120
G_OCD085

  121
G_XHZ086

  122
G_XHZ087

  123
G_GFC088

  124
G_GFC089

  125
G_XHZ090

  126
G_XHZ091

  127
G_XHZ092

  128
G_XHZ093

  129
G_XHZ094

  130
G_XHZ095

Number
G Source
Gly128

  131
G_GFC096

  132
G_XHZ097

  133
G_XHZ098

  134
G_XHZ099

  135
G_XHZ100

  136
G_LGYJ0001

  137
G_PGLG100

  138
G_PGLG200

  139
G_PGLG200

  140
G_PGLG200

  141
G_PGLG200

  142
G_PGLG200

  143
G_PGLG200

  144
G_PGLG200

  145
G_PGLG200

  146
G_PGLG200

  147
G_PGLG201

Number
G Source
Gly128

  148
G_PGLG201

  149
G_PGLG300

  150
G_PGLG300

  151
G_PGLG300

  152
G_PGLG300

  153
G_PGLG300

  154
G_PGLG300

  155
G_PGLG300

  156
G_PGLG300

  157
G_PGLG300

  158
G_PGLG301

  159
G_PGLG301

  160
G_PGLG301

  161
G_PGLG301

  162
G_PGLG301

  163
G_PGLG301

  164
G_PGLG301

Number
G Source
Gly128

  165
G_PGLG301

  166
G_PGLG301

  167
G_PGLG302

  168
G_PGLG302

  169
G_PGLG302

  170
G_PGLG302

  171
G_PGLG302

  172
G_PGLG302

  173
G_PGLG302

  174
G_PGLG302

  175
G_PGLG302

  176
G_PGLG302

  177
G_PGLG303

  178
G_PGLG303

  179
G_PGLG303

  180
G_PGLG303

  181
G_PGLG303

Number
G Source
Gly128

  182
G_PGLG303

  183
G_PGLG303

  184
G_PGLG303

  185
G_PGLG303

  186
G_PGLG303

  187
G_PGLG304

  188
G_PGLG304

  189
G_PGLG304

  190
G_PGLG304

  191
G_PGLG304

  192
G_PGLG304

  193
G_PGLG304

  194
G_PGLG304

  195
G_PGLG304

  196
G_PGLG400

  197
G_PGLG400

  198
G_PGLG400
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Number
G Source
Gly128

  199
G_PGLG400

  200
G_PGLG400

  201
G_PGLG400

  202
G_PGLG400

  203
G_PGLG500

  204
G_PGLG500

  205
G_PGLG500

  206
G_PGLG500

  207
G_PGLG500

  208
G_PGLG500

  209
G_PGLG500

  210
G_PGLG500

  211
G_Z0011101

  212
G_Z0011701

  213
G_Z0012111

  214
G_Z0012301

  215
G_Z0012303

Number
G Source
Gly128

  216
G_Z0031402

  217
G_Z0032502

  218
G_Z0032603

  219
G_Z0041103

  220
G_Z0041301

  221
G_Z0051310

  222
G_Z0061501

  223
G_Z0062102

  224
G_Z0062201

  225
G_Z0071401

  226
G_Z0072302

  227
G_Z0081101

  228
G_Z0091102

  229
G_Z0091401

  230
G_Z0092501

  231
G_Z0101201

  232
G_Z0102101

Number
G Source
Gly128

  233
G_Z0111101

  234
G_Z0111201

  235
G_Z0112602

  236
G_Z0131301

  237
G_Z0132301

  238
G_Z0141101

  239
G_Z0141401

  240
G_Z0172501

  241
G_Z0172502

  242
G_Z0182208

  243
G_Z0182210

  244
G_Z0182501

  245
G_Z0191301

  246
G_Z0212401

  247
G_Z0212404

  248
G_Z0212407

  249
G_Z0221301

Number
G Source
Gly128

  250
G_Z0221508

  251
G_Z0221510

  252
G_Z0241101

  253
G_Z0241301

  254
G_Z0241501

  255
G_Z0242201

  256
G_Z0242302

  257
G_Z0262202

  258
G_Z0262604

  259
G_Z0281301

  260
G_Z0282403

  261
G_Z0292203

  262
G_Z0292206

  263
G_Z0292401

  264
G_Z0301306

  265
G_Z0302101

  266
G_Z0312301

Number
G Source
Gly128

  267
G_Z0332401

  268
G_Z0342401

  269
G_Z0352404

  270
G_Z0372301

  271
G_Z0372302

  272
G_Z0381201

  273
G_Z0382202

  274
G_Z0382505

  275
G_Z0391302

  276
G_Z0392505

  277
G_Z0401201

  278
G_Z0401206

  279
G_Z0401507

  280
G_Z0411301

  281
G_Z0412201

  282
G_Z0421201

  283
G_Z0422202

Number
G Source
Gly128

  284
G_Z0431501

  285
G_Z0431503

  286
G_Z0432202

  287
G_Z0432203

  288
G_Z0441101

  289
G_Z0441402

  290
G_Z0442504

  291
G_Z0481501

  292
G_Z0501201

  293
G_Z0502201

  294
G_Z0511201

  295
G_Z0512301

  296
G_Z0521501

  297
G_Z0531201

  298
G_Z0542201

  299
G_Z0542202

  300
G_Z0552201

Page 3



Number
G Source
Gly128

  301
G_Z0552204

  302
G_Z0552207

  303
G_Z0552501

  304
G_Z0561501

  305
G_Z0571201

  306
G_Z0571601

  307
G_Z0571602

  308
G_Z0572101

  309
G_Z0581202

  310
G_Z0581203

  311
G_Z0581206

  312
G_Z0592301

  313
G_Z0602101

  314
G_Z0621302

  315
G_Z0621501

  316
G_Z0631103

  317
G_Z0632401

Number
G Source
Gly128

  318
G_Z0642603

  319
G_Z0651101

  320
G_Z0651103

  321
G_Z0651113

  322
G_Z0651702

  323
G_Z0651711

  324
G_Z0661202

  325
G_Z0662102

  326
G_Z0682101

  327
G_Z0701401

  328
G_Z0711101

  329
G_Z0732101

  330
G_Z0741201

  331
G_Z0742401

  332
G_Z0751301

  333
G_Z0751302

  334
G_Z0752601

Number
G Source
Gly128

  335
G_Z0761401

  336
G_Z0762401

  337
G_Z0772202

  338
G_Z0792304

  339
G_Z0802201

  340
G_Z0802301

  341
G_Z0802501

  342
G_Z0802601

  343
G_Z0822101

  344
G_Z0822107

  345
G_Z0831401

  346
G_Z0841101

  347
G_Z0841201

  348
G_Z0841402

  349
G_Z0851201

  350
G_Z0851301

  351
G_Z0871101

Number
G Source
Gly128

  352
G_Z0871117

  353
G_Z0871118

  354
G_Z0871202

  355
G_Z0872201

  356
G_Z0872501

  357
G_Z0882601

  358
G_Z0891101

  359
G_Z0902401

  360
G_Z0912203

  361
G_Z0931101

  362
G_Z0931202

  363
G_Z0942202

  364
G_Z0942404

  365
G_Z0942405

  366
G_Z0951203

  367
G_Z0951302

  368
G_Z0951306

Number
G Source
Gly128

  369
G_Z0962301

  370
G_Z0971304

  371
G_Z0971307

  372
G_Z0981301

  373
G_Z0991403

  374
G_Z1001402

  375
G_Z1001405

  376
G_Z1001411

  377
G_Z1002301

  378
G_Z1002303

  379
G_Z1002309

  380
G_Z1002402

  381
G_Z1002404

  382
G_Z1012401

  383
G_Z1012503

  384
G_Z1021101

  385
G_Z1021103

Number
G Source
Gly128

  386
G_Z1021302

  387
G_Z1022101

  388
G_Z1022301

  389
G_Z1031403

  390
G_Z1051101

  391
G_Z1051303

  392
G_Z1051306

  393
G_Z1052405

  394
G_Z1081101

  395
G_Z1081301

  396
G_Z1081302

  397
G_Z1092101

  398
G_Z1092201

  399
G_Z1101301

  400
G_Z1141303

  401
G_Z1141402

  402
G_Z1162201
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Number
G Source
Gly128

  403
G_Z1162501

  404
G_Z1171501

  405
G_Z1181302

  406
G_Z1182301

  407
G_Z1192101

  408
G_Z1192301

  409
G_Z1202502

  410
G_Z1211201

  411
G_Z1211203

  412
G_Z1211204

  413
G_Z1211205

  414
G_Z1221101

  415
G_Z1221202

  416
G_Z1221302

  417
G_Z1231101

  418
G_Z1231103

  419
G_Z1241201

Number
G Source
Gly128

  420
G_Z1252506

  421
G_Z1271201

  422
G_Z1272201

  423
G_Z1272401

  424
G_Z1301301

  425
G_Z1301309

  426
G_Z1301312

  427
G_Z1302101

  428
G_Z1302201

  429
G_Z1302402

  430
G_Z1302403

  431
G_Z1302406

  432
G_Z1311101

  433
G_Z1321101

  434
G_Z1342401

  435
G_Z1342402

  436
G_Z1351304

Number
G Source
Gly128

  437
G_Z1361402

  438
G_Z1362301

  439
G_Z1362302

  440
G_Z1371401

  441
G_Z1372204

  442
G_Z1372401

  443
G_Z1372504

  444
G_Z1381201

  445
G_Z1382301

  446
G_Z1391301

  447
G_Z1402201

  448
G_Z1411103

  449
G_Z1412102

  450
G_Z1412401

  451
G_Z1421503

  452
G_Z1421504

  453
G_Z1421505

Number
G Source
Gly128

  454
G_Z1422102

  455
G_Z1431201

  456
G_Z1441101

  457
G_Z1442303

  458
G_Z1442305

  459
G_Z1481101

  460
G_Z1491106

  461
G_Z1501105

  462
G_Z1501106

  463
G_Z1501302

  464
G_Z1501502

  465
G_Z1502101

  466
G_Z1511101

  467
G_Z1511302

  468
G_Z1512104

  469
G_Z1512301

  470
G_Z1512302

Number
G Source
Gly128

  471
G_Z1521103

  472
G_Z1521501

  473
G_Z1522101

  474
G_Z1522403

  475
G_Z1531205

  476
G_Z1531209

  477
G_Z1531301

  478
G_Z1532103

  479
G_Z1541407

  480
G_Z1542209

  481
G_Z1542213

  482
G_Z1561402

  483
G_Z1562402

  484
G_Z1571404

  485
G_Z1571412

  486
G_Z1571413

  487
G_Z1571419

Number
G Source
Gly128

  488
G_Z1571501

  489
G_Z1572101

  490
G_Z1581301

  491
G_Z1581302

  492
G_Z1611201

  493
G_Z1611302

  494
G_Z1611501

  495
G_Z1621301

  496
G_Z1622201

  497
G_Z1631101

  498
G_Z1631203

  499
G_Z1631207

  500
G_Z1631401

  501
G_Z1632201

  502
G_Z1632206

  503
G_Z1632209

  504
G_Z1632212

Page 5



Number
G Source
Gly128

  505
G_Z1632305

  506
G_Z1632402

  507
G_Z1641201

  508
G_Z1641206

  509
G_Z1642303

  510
G_Z1651301

  511
G_Z1651501

  512
G_Z1652401

  513
G_Z1661101

  514
G_Z1671109

  515
G_Z1671406

  516
G_Z1672401

  517
G_Z1692505

  518
G_Z1701501

  519
G_Z1711101

  520
G_Z1712501

  521
G_Z1721203

Number
G Source
Gly128

  522
G_Z1721501

  523
G_Z1721503

  524
G_Z1722101

  525
G_Z1722501

  526
G_Z1722503

  527
G_Z1731201

  528
G_Z1732101

  529
G_Z1741407

  530
G_Z1752101

  531
G_Z1752104

  532
G_Z1752105

  533
G_Z1752107

  534
G_Z1752108

  535
G_Z1752111

  536
G_Z1752501

  537
G_Z1761301

  538
G_Z1762403

Number
G Source
Gly128

  539
G_Z1771303

  540
G_Z1772312

  541
G_Z1791302

  542
G_Z1821401

  543
G_Z1822401

  544
G_Z1832401

  545
G_Z1842102

  546
G_Z1842502

  547
G_Z1852501

  548
G_Z1852502

  549
G_Z1852508

  550
G_Z1852513

  551
G_Z1871101

  552
G_Z1871404

  553
G_Z1872404

  554
G_Z1872502

  555
G_Z1881501

Number
G Source
Gly128

  556
G_Z1881508

  557
G_Z1881512

  558
G_Z1882304

  559
G_Z1882305

  560
G_Z1892301

  561
G_Z1892404

  562
G_Z1901201

  563
G_Z1901601

  564
G_Z1962101

  565
G_Z1982201

  566
G_Z1982202

  567
G_Z1982501

  568
G_Z1982502

  569
G_Z1992201

  570
G_Z1992402

  571
G_Z2001101

  572
G_Z2002201

Number
G Source
Gly128

  573
G_Z2002301

  574
G_Z2011201

  575
G_Z2021102

  576
G_Z2031301

  577
G_Z2032301

  578
G_Z2032311

  579
G_Z2032312

  580
G_Z2042201

  581
G_Z2042404

  582
G_Z2062203

  583
G_Z2062205

  584
G_Z2071401

  585
G_Z2072301

  586
G_Z2081101

  587
G_Z2081102

  588
G_Z2081106

  589
G_Z2081108

Number
G Source
Gly128

  590
G_Z2102201

  591
G_Z2102202

  592
G_Z2112401

  593
G_Z2112403

  594
G_Z2121202

  595
G_Z2122101

  596
G_Z2131101

  597
G_Z2131403

  598
G_Z2131601

  599
G_Z2132604

  600
G_Z2142201

  601
G_ZYS0032B

  602
G_Z2151602

  603
G_Z2152501

  604
G_Z2181101

  605
G_Z2181105

  606
G_Z2181404
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Number
G Source
Gly128

  607
G_Z2181405

  608
G_Z2192401

  609
G_Z2211201

  610
G_Z2211202

  611
G_Z2211203

  612
G_Z2211211

  613
G_Z2211214

  614
G_Z2221303

  615
G_Z2221502

  616
G_Z2222301

  617
G_Z2222306

  618
G_Z2231301

  619
G_Z2231303

  620
G_Z2231320

  621
G_Z2231321

  622
G_Z2231322

  623
G_Z2241101

Number
G Source
Gly128

  624
G_Z2242306

  625
G_Z2242603

  626
G_Z2242605

  627
G_Z2242611

  628
G_Z2251202

  629
G_Z2251215

  630
G_Z2251216

  631
G_Z2252101

  632
G_Z2262501

  633
G_Z2271301

  634
G_Z2271501

  635
G_Z2272101

  636
G_Z2272102

  637
G_Z2272105

  638
G_Z2272109

  639
G_Z2272112

  640
G_Z2272501

Number
G Source
Gly128

  641
G_Z2282401

  642
G_Z2282410

  643
G_Z2282415

  644
G_Z2292401

  645
G_Z2292505

  646
G_Z2301202

  647
G_Z2301208

  648
G_Z2301211

  649
G_Z2302102

  650
G_Z2302201

  651
G_Z2312402

  652
G_Z2341101

  653
G_Z2341201

  654
G_Z2342307

  655
G_Z2351106

  656
G_Z2351301

  657
G_Z2351302

Number
G Source
Gly128

  658
G_Z2351314

  659
G_Z2352101

  660
G_Z2352401

  661
G_Z2352409

  662
G_Z2352414

  663
G_Z2361401

  664
G_Z2361404

  665
G_Z2362101

  666
G_Z2362402

  667
G_Z2371301

  668
G_Z2371303

  669
G_Z2371307

  670
G_Z2371308

  671
G_Z2382101

  672
G_Z2382201

  673
G_Z2382301

  674
G_Z2391301

Number
G Source
Gly128

  675
G_Z2391305

  676
G_Z2392402

  677
G_Z2401201

  678
G_Z2402101

  679
G_Z2402401

  680
G_Z2411501

  681
G_Z2411503

  682
G_Z2411505

  683
G_Z2411506

  684
G_Z2412103

  685
G_Z2412301

  686
G_Z2422404

  687
G_Z2422405

  688
G_Z2431302

  689
G_Z2431308

  690
G_Z2431310

  691
G_Z2432301

Number
G Source
Gly128

  692
G_Z2441101

  693
G_Z2451102

  694
G_Z2451601

  695
G_Z2452201

  696
G_Z2461301

  697
G_Z2462403

  698
G_Z2471101

  699
G_Z2471401

  700
G_Z2471407

  701
G_Z2472101

  702
G_Z2472103

  703
G_Z2472302

  704
G_Z2472310

  705
G_Z2472311

  706
G_Z2481201

  707
G_Z2481502

  708
G_Z2491201
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Number
G Source
Gly128

  709
G_Z2492106

  710
G_Z2492501

  711
G_Z2501101

  712
G_Z2502102

  713
G_Z2502201

  714
G_Z2502502

  715
G_Z2511301

  716
G_Z2522501

  717
G_Z2532105

  718
G_Z2532304

  719
G_Z2532306

  720
G_Z2532309

  721
G_Z2541306

  722
G_Z2541407

  723
G_Z2551101

  724
G_Z2551601

  725
G_Z2551604

Number
G Source
Gly128

  726
G_Z2552207

  727
G_Z2552301

  728
G_Z2561409

  729
G_Z2571202

  730
G_Z2571301

  731
G_Z2571304

  732
G_Z2572101

  733
G_Z2572203

  734
G_Z2581104

  735
G_Z2582503

  736
G_Z2582505

  737
G_Z2582601

  738
G_Z2591311

  739
G_Z2591314

  740
G_Z2601104

  741
G_Z2601505

  742
G_Z2601506

Number
G Source
Gly128

  743
G_Z2602101

  744
G_Z2602107

  745
G_Z2602201

  746
G_Z2602303

  747
G_Z2622106

  748
G_Z2632305

  749
G_Z2632501

  750
G_Z2641401

  751
G_Z2642201

  752
G_Z2642501

  753
G_Z2642502

  754
G_Z2642508

  755
G_Z2642510

  756
G_Z2651304

  757
G_Z2661301

  758
G_Z2662101

  759
G_Z2672501

Number
G Source
Gly128

  760
G_Z2682101

  761
G_Z2691201

  762
G_Z2692101

  763
G_Z2692302

  764
G_Z2701101

  765
G_Z2701110

  766
G_Z2711101

  767
G_Z2711102

  768
G_Z2711106

  769
G_Z2711107

  770
G_Z2711108

  771
G_Z2722301

  772
G_Z2732501

  773
G_Z2751401

  774
G_Z2751407

  775
G_Z2761301

  776
G_Z2761304

Number
G Source
Gly128

  777
G_Z2762301

  778
G_Z2772402

  779
G_Z2781201

  780
G_Z2782201

  781
G_Z2801106

  782
G_Z2801109

  783
G_Z2801201

  784
G_Z2801305

  785
G_Z2812401

  786
G_Z2832401

  787
G_Z2842201

  788
G_Z2851102

  789
G_Z2851104

  790
G_Z2851201

  791
G_Z2851301

  792
G_Z2851302

  793
G_Z2851303

Number
G Source
Gly128

  794
G_Z2872501

  795
G_Z2872502

  796
G_Z2881405

  797
G_Z2882205

  798
G_Z2901101

  799
G_Z2902105

  800
G_Z2902801

  801
G_Z2912502

  802
G_Z2922102

  803
G_Z2931501

  804
G_Z2931502

  805
G_Z2951309

  806
G_Z2962202

  807
G_Z2962204

  808
G_Z2971401

  809
G_Z2991501

  810
G_Z2992102
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Number
G Source
Gly128

  811
G_Z3001404

  812
G_Z3002301

  813
G_Z3002401

  814
G_Z3021108

  815
G_Z3021208

  816
G_Z3032202

  817
G_Z3032501

  818
G_Z3032511

  819
G_Z3041102

  820
G_Z3041105

  821
G_Z3051202

  822
G_Z3051402

  823
G_Z3052101

  824
G_Z3052201

  825
G_Z3061404

  826
G_Z3062102

  827
G_Z3071401

Number
G Source
Gly128

  828
G_Z3072401

  829
G_Z3081201

  830
G_Z3091101

  831
G_Z3121301

  832
G_Z3132201

  833
G_Z3132601

  834
G_Z3142501

  835
G_Z3142502

  836
G_Z3151201

  837
G_Z3151301

  838
G_Z3151302

  839
G_Z3152101

  840
G_Z3152110

  841
G_Z3162401

  842
G_Z3172301

  843
G_Z3172312

  844
G_Z3181101

Number
G Source
Gly128

  845
G_Z3181202

  846
G_Z3182301

  847
G_Z3182406

  848
G_Z3191102

  849
G_Z3211204

  850
G_Z3211501

  851
G_Z3222304

  852
G_Z3222401

  853
G_Z3222402

  854
G_Z3222404

  855
G_Z3222405

  856
G_Z3222406

  857
G_Z3232201

  858
G_Z3232601

  859
G_Z3232604

  860
G_Z3241501

  861
G_Z3241502

Number
G Source
Gly128

  862
G_Z3241503

  863
G_Z3252401

  864
G_Z3252402

  865
G_Z3252408

  866
G_Z3261111

  867
G_Z3261202

  868
G_Z3281501

  869
G_Z3282502

  870
G_Z3291401

  871
G_Z3291402

  872
G_Z3301301

  873
G_Z3302103

  874
G_Z3302302

  875
G_Z3321501

  876
G_Z3321503

  877
G_Z3321601

  878
G_Z3321607

Number
G Source
Gly128

  879
G_Z3322101

  880
G_Z3322301

  881
G_Z3322401

  882
G_Z3331103

  883
G_Z3331207

  884
G_Z3341305

  885
G_Z3361401

  886
G_Z3371201

  887
G_Z3372402

  888
G_Z3382503

  889
G_Z3411101

  890
G_Z3411103

  891
G_Z3411302

  892
G_Z3411307

  893
G_Z3412302

  894
G_Z3412309

  895
G_Z3412312

Number
G Source
Gly128

  896
G_Z3422302

  897
G_Z3422506

  898
G_Z3422508

  899
G_Z3441301

  900
G_Z3441307

  901
G_Z3442110

  902
G_Z3442111

  903
G_Z3442501

  904
G_Z3451205

  905
G_Z3451206

  906
G_Z3451401

  907
G_Z3461102

  908
G_Z3461203

  909
G_Z3461204

  910
G_Z3461210

  911
G_Z3461211

  912
G_Z3461213
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Number
G Source
Gly128

  913
G_Z3471402

  914
G_Z3472101

  915
G_Z3472501

  916
G_Z3481503

  917
G_Z3491101

  918
G_Z3491104

  919
G_Z3491107

  920
G_Z3492302

  921
G_Z3501408

  922
G_Z3501415

  923
G_Z3501416

  924
G_Z3502109

  925
G_Z3502110

  926
G_Z3511103

  927
G_Z3521305

  928
G_Z3531201

  929
G_Z3532301

Number
G Source
Gly128

  930
G_Z3541501

  931
G_Z3542204

  932
G_Z3542205

  933
G_Z3551102

  934
G_Z3551103

  935
G_Z3551107

  936
G_Z3552501

  937
G_Z3552503

  938
G_Z3552510

  939
G_Z3561202

  940
G_Z3561203

  941
G_Z3561210

  942
G_Z3571101

  943
G_Z3571301

  944
G_Z3581201

  945
G_Z3582302

  946
G_Z3582402

Number
G Source
Gly128

  947
G_Z3591201

  948
G_Z3591401

  949
G_Z3591407

  950
G_Z3591410

  951
G_Z3592306

  952
G_Z3592505

  953
G_Z3601101

  954
G_Z3601201

  955
G_Z3602101

  956
G_Z3602103

  957
G_Z3602303

  958
G_Z3602401

  959
G_Z3611401

  960
G_Z3612404

  961
G_Z3621101

  962
G_Z3621102

  963
G_Z3622202

Number
G Source
Gly128

  964
G_Z3622204

  965
G_Z3622501

  966
G_Z3631205

  967
G_Z3631402

  968
G_Z3652206

  969
G_Z3661101

  970
G_Z3672104

  971
G_Z3701102

  972
G_Z3701305

  973
G_Z3702201

  974
G_Z3702212

  975
G_Z3702215

  976
G_Z3702404

  977
G_Z3711102

  978
G_Z3711107

  979
G_Z3711109

  980
G_Z3711117

Number
G Source
Gly128

  981
G_Z3721501

  982
G_Z3721502

  983
G_Z3731305

  984
G_Z3732101

  985
G_Z3732203

  986
G_Z3742201

  987
G_Z3742402

  988
G_Z3762502

  989
G_Z3781106

  990
G_Z3781111

  991
G_Z3782309

  992
G_Z3811101

  993
G_Z3811302

  994
G_Z3812201

  995
G_Z3822602

  996
G_Z3831501

  997
G_Z3831513

Number
G Source
Gly128

  998
G_Z3832102

  999
G_Z3832303

1,000
G_Z3832308

1,001
G_Z3841504

1,002
G_Z3842605

1,003
G_Z3851202

1,004
G_Z3851203

1,005
G_Z3861503

1,006
G_Z3871501

1,007
G_Z3871502

1,008
G_Z3872204

1,009
G_Z3881301

1,010
G_Z3882102

1,011
G_Z3892201

1,012
G_Z3901102

1,013
G_Z3901207

1,014
G_Z3911402
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Number
G Source
Gly128

1,015
G_Z3912301

1,016
G_Z3912403

1,017
G_Z3932301

1,018
G_Z3951402

1,019
G_Z3951601

1,020
G_Z3951607

1,021
G_Z3952201

1,022
G_Z3952205

1,023
G_Z3971201

1,024
G_Z3971302

1,025
G_Z3972502

1,026
G_Z3981101

1,027
G_Z3982501

1,028
G_Z3982509

1,029
G_Z4012201

1,030
G_Z4022101

1,031
G_ZYS08970

Number
G Source
Gly128

1,032
G_Z4042303

1,033
G_Z4042403

1,034
G_Z4061201

1,035
G_Z4062201

1,036
G_Z4062204

1,037
G_Z4062402

1,038
G_Z4062404

1,039
G_Z4071101

1,040
G_Z4072202

1,041
G_Z4091301

1,042
G_Z4091406

1,043
G_Z4092101

1,044
G_Z4092107

1,045
G_Z4092302

1,046
G_Z4101201

1,047
G_Z4101302

1,048
G_Z4102202

Number
G Source
Gly128

1,049
G_Z4102203

1,050
G_Z4102301

1,051
G_Z4102304

1,052
G_Z4111101

1,053
G_Z4111305

1,054
G_Z4122401

1,055
G_Z4142404

1,056
G_Z4151201

1,057
G_Z4151301

1,058
G_Z4151303

1,059
G_Z4151304

1,060
G_Z4151307

1,061
G_Z4151401

1,062
G_Z4151410

1,063
G_Z4152201

1,064
G_Z4152402

1,065
G_Z4162204

Number
G Source
Gly128

1,066
G_Z4162205

1,067
G_Z4171202

1,068
G_Z4182201

1,069
G_Z4191101

1,070
G_Z4191102

1,071
G_Z4191103

1,072
G_Z4191108

1,073
G_Z4191109

1,074
G_Z4191201

1,075
G_Z4211201

1,076
G_Z4212201

1,077
G_Z4212202

1,078
G_Z4222301

1,079
G_Z4232403

1,080
G_Z4232418

1,081
G_Z4241401

1,082
G_Z4242301

Number
G Source
Gly128

1,083
G_Z4242403

1,084
G_Z4252201

1,085
G_Z4252401

1,086
G_Z4262102

1,087
G_Z4262301

1,088
G_Z4272301

1,089
G_Z4282201

1,090
G_Z4282301

1,091
G_Z4282303

1,092
G_Z4291301

1,093
G_Z4291310

1,094
G_Z4291312

1,095
G_Z4291314

1,096
G_Z4301204

1,097
G_Z4301501

1,098
G_Z4311101

1,099
G_Z4321207

Number
G Source
Gly128

1,100
G_Z4322201

1,101
G_Z4322210

1,102
G_Z4331409

1,103
G_Z4332401

1,104
G_Z4341201

1,105
G_Z4342202

1,106
G_Z4351104

1,107
G_Z4351401

1,108
G_Z4351404

1,109
G_Z4351501

1,110
G_Z4382107

1,111
G_Z4391201

1,112
G_Z4391202

1,113
G_Z4401501

1,114
G_Z4412102

1,115
G_Z4412202

1,116
G_Z4422201
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Number
G Source
Gly128

1,117
G_Z4422403

1,118
G_Z4431301

1,119
G_Z4432303

1,120
G_Z4441201

1,121
G_Z4451201

1,122
G_Z4452103

1,123
G_Z4452104

1,124
G_Z4452108

1,125
G_Z4452110

1,126
G_Z4452112

1,127
G_Z4462203

1,128
G_Z4471102

1,129
G_Z4471401

1,130
G_Z4471501

1,131
G_Z4471506

1,132
G_Z4501202

1,133
G_Z4501403

Number
G Source
Gly128

1,134
G_Z4501501

1,135
G_Z4511101

1,136
G_Z4511104

1,137
G_Z4522102

1,138
G_Z4541101

1,139
G_Z4542101

1,140
G_Z4551501

1,141
G_Z4552401

1,142
G_Z4561101

1,143
G_Z4561105

1,144
G_Z4561106

1,145
G_Z4561302

1,146
G_Z4581401

1,147
G_Z4591501

1,148
G_Z4592101

1,149
G_Z4592102

1,150
G_Z4602201

Number
G Source
Gly128

1,151
G_Z4631401

1,152
G_Z4632401

1,153
G_Z4651306

1,154
G_Z4672101

1,155
G_Z4672106

1,156
G_Z4681101

1,157
G_Z4681301

1,158
G_Z4681406

1,159
G_Z4682208

1,160
G_Z4711401

1,161
G_Z4711410

1,162
G_Z4721602

1,163
G_Z4732204

1,164
G_Z4732501

1,165
G_Z4762501

1,166
G_Z4771301

1,167
G_Z4781610

Number
G Source
Gly128

1,168
G_Z4782101

1,169
G_Z4811204

1,170
G_Z4811301

1,171
G_Z4811403

1,172
G_Z4812101

1,173
G_Z4821102

1,174
G_Z4821301

1,175
G_Z4821302

1,176
G_Z4821701

1,177
G_Z4822201

1,178
G_Z4822203

1,179
G_Z4822209

1,180
G_Z4822210

1,181
G_Z4831503

1,182
G_Z4841202

1,183
G_Z4841301

1,184
G_Z4841302

Number
G Source
Gly128

1,185
G_Z4841402

1,186
G_Z4851101

1,187
G_Z4851201

1,188
G_Z4851402

1,189
G_Z4861102

1,190
G_Z4871201

1,191
G_Z4871603

1,192
G_Z4872301
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		Seq. No		a) Source Reference		b) Glyph Image file name		c) KangXi Radical Code		d) Stroke Count		e) First Stroke		f)T0/S1		g) IDS		h)Similar/ Variants		i)Ref. to Evidence Doc		KX Index		Source		PageNo		Explain for Not unify		Supplementary evidence		traditioal or Zhuang language		Pronunciation		Real KangXi Radical Code

		1		G_ZJW01931		G_ZJW01931.bmp		32.0		6		1		0		⿱夷土		No		G_ZJW01931A.jpg\G_ZJW01931B.jpg		0228.291		集成02498.1\02644		1257\1342										2F1F0

		2		G_ZJW01932		G_ZJW01932.bmp		40.0		12		4		0		⿱宀奠		No		G_ZJW01932.jpg		0292.131		集成00085		77										2F270

		3		G_ZJW01933		G_ZJW01933.bmp		75.0		6		3		0		⿰木名		格U+683C		G_ZJW01933.jpg		0526.211		集成00106		99		是“名”不是“各”								2F4A0

		4		G_ZJW01934		G_ZJW01934.bmp		50.0		15		4		0		⿰益帚		No		G_ZJW01934.jpg		0338.081		集成00920		740										2F310

		5		G_ZJW01935		G_ZJW01935.bmp		170.0		11		2		0		⿰阝曼		No		G_ZJW01935.jpg		1360.111		集成02264\02265\02266\02267		1168										2FA90

		6		G_ZJW01936		G_ZJW01936.bmp		120.0		15		2		0		⿱若⿰糸糸		No		G_ZJW01936A.jpg\G_ZJW01936B.jpg		0943.071		集录3:986\新金文编卷十三2698		464\1849										2F770

		7		G_ZJW01937		G_ZJW01937.bmp		170.0		10		1		0		⿰阝尃		No		G_ZJW01937.jpg		1359.161		集成02836		2708										2FA90

		8		G_ZJW01938		G_ZJW01938.bmp		40.0		4		3		0		⿱宀午		牢U+7262		G_ZJW01938.jpg		0283.051		集成03608		1914		是“午”不是“牛”								2F270

		9		G_ZJW01939		G_ZJW01939.bmp		149.0		3		3		0		⿱夂言		𧥧U+27967		G_ZJW01939.jpg		1149.041		集成03737		1981		是“夂”不是“夕”								2F940

		10		G_ZJW01940		G_ZJW01940.bmp		163.0		12		2		0		⿰⿱言阝		No		G_ZJW01940.jpg		1278.111		集录2:336		190										2FA20

		11		G_ZJW01942		G_ZJW01942.bmp		162.0		6		3		0		⿺辶各		No		G_ZJW01942.jpg		1257.041		集成05426.2		3403										2FA10

		12		G_ZJW01943		G_ZJW01943.bmp		156.0		10		2		0		⿺走𠳋		No		G_ZJW01943.jpg		1219.361		集成05992		3685										2F9B0

		13		G_ZJW01944		G_ZJW01944.bmp		66.0		5		2		0		⿰史攵		No		G_ZJW01944.jpg		0470.061		集成08189		4341										2F410

		14		G_ZJW01945		G_ZJW01945.bmp		87.0		6		5		0		⿱爫𢆶				G_ZJW01945.jpg		0689.091		集成08809		4729		对应（集成5378）



（集成5379）





𰃢对应								2F560

		15		G_ZJW01946		G_ZJW01946.bmp		130.0		8		2		0		⿰月易		腸		G_ZJW01946.jpg		0987.231		集成09712.2		5098		是“易”不是“昜”								2F810

		16		G_ZJW01947		G_ZJW01947.bmp		78.0		5		1		0		⿰歺世		No		G_ZJW01947.jpg		0580.081		集成09734.5B		5136										2F4D0

		17		G_ZJW01948		G_ZJW01948.bmp		53.0		5		5		0		⿸广疋		No		G_ZJW01948.jpg		0345.081		集成11085		5906										2F340

		18		G_ZJW01949		G_ZJW01949.bmp		52.0		4		3		0		⿰幺匀		2AA8A		G_ZJW01949.jpg		0342.071		集录4:1044		67		是“匀”不是“勺”								2F330

		19		G_ZJW01950		G_ZJW01950.bmp		203.0		11		4		0		⿱⿰启戈黑		No		G_ZJW01950.jpg		1522.031		集成00226		271										2FCA0

		20		G_ZJW01951		G_ZJW01951.bmp		163.0		6		1		0		⿰亘阝		No		G_ZJW01951.jpg		1271.121		集录4:1168		197										2FA20

		21		G_ZJW01952		G_ZJW01952.bmp		19.0		10		3		0		⿱乘力		No		G_ZJW01952.jpg		0148.391		集成02590		1306										2F120

		22		G_ZJW01953		G_ZJW01953.bmp		189.0		19		1		0		⿰𩫖奠		No		G_ZJW01953.jpg		1452.241		集成02782		1449										2FBC0

		23		G_ZJW01954		G_ZJW01954.bmp		170.0		7		4		0		⿰阝灷		No		G_ZJW01954.jpg		1352.141		集成03475		1858										2FA90

		24		G_ZJW01956		G_ZJW01956.bmp		122.0		3		1		0		⿱罒弋		No		G_ZJW01956.jpg		0947.031		集成09715.3A		5101				不是“戈”，是战国文字中常见的“弋”加饰笔。此字用为弋猎之“弋”。						2F790

		25		G_ZJW01957		G_ZJW01957.bmp		29.0		8		5		0		⿰㣇又		No		G_ZJW01957.jpg		0166.261		集录3:994		473										2F1C0

		26		G_ZJW01958		G_ZJW01958.bmp		27.0		7		3		0		⿸厂皃		𠩫		G_ZJW01958.jpg		0161.351		集成11322B		6096		是“皃”不是“兒”								2F1A0

		27		G_ZJW01959		G_ZJW01959.bmp		163.0		3		1		0		⿰弋阝		No		G_ZJW01959.jpg		1268.181		新金文编卷六1354		840				不是“戈”，是战国文字中常见的“弋”加饰笔。此字用为国名、地名之“代”。						2FA20

		28		G_ZJW01960		G_ZJW01960.bmp		163.0		4		3		0		⿰反阝		No		G_ZJW01960A.jpg\G_ZJW01960B.jpg		1269.161		集录4:1228\文物1998.6		263\91										2FA20

		29		G_ZJW01961		G_ZJW01961.bmp		32.0		24		2		0		⿰墨敢		𪒠2A4A0		G_ZJW01961A.jpg\G_ZJW01961B.jpg		0242.361		集录1:53\新金文编卷十		98\1424		𪒠对应


本字从土，对应								2F1F0

		30		G_ZJW01962		G_ZJW01962.bmp		61.0		13		4		0		⿱猷心		No		G_ZJW01962.jpg		0406.141		集录1:62		126										2F3C0

		31		G_ZJW01963		G_ZJW01963.bmp		163.0		4		4		0		⿰六阝		No		G_ZJW01963.jpg		1269.161		集录1:94		229										2FA20

		32		G_ZJW01964		G_ZJW01964.bmp		29.0		9		3		0		⿳爫罒又		No		G_ZJW01964.jpg		0166.351		集录2:179		17										2F1C0

		33		G_ZJW01965		G_ZJW01965.bmp		162.0		13		1		0		⿺⿱辶甚𡈼		No		G_ZJW01965.jpg		1267.021		集录1:94		229										2FA10

		34		G_ZJW01966		G_ZJW01966.bmp		108.0		16		2		0		⿱⿰鼎于皿		No		G_ZJW01966.jpg		0798.171		集录2:311		161										2F6B0

		35		G_ZJW01967		G_ZJW01967.bmp		108.0		14		4		0		⿱漮皿		No		G_ZJW01967.jpg		0798.131		集录2:313		165										2F6B0

		36		G_ZJW01968		G_ZJW01968.bmp		27.0		8		3		0		⿸厂⿰亻糸		No		G_ZJW01968.jpg		0162.101		集录2:499		395										2F1A0

		37		G_ZJW01969		G_ZJW01969.bmp		66.0		13		2		0		⿰睘攵		No		G_ZJW01969.jpg		0476.031		集录3:600		60										2F410

		38		G_ZJW01970		G_ZJW01970.bmp		109.0		6		3		0		⿱罒伐		𥅩		G_ZJW01970.jpg		0808.051		集录3:600		60		“𥅩”，《康熙字典》引《正字通》：“眓”字之讹。金文“戉”与“伐”字形不近，不会发生讹混。“𥅩”疑“蔑”字异体。								2F6C0

		39		G_ZJW01971		G_ZJW01971.bmp		85.0		29		3		0		⿱雥泉		No		G_ZJW01971.jpg		0664.311		集录3:605		66										2F540

		40		G_ZJW01972		G_ZJW01972.bmp		53.0		21		1		0		⿰𠦪廌		No		G_ZJW01972.jpg		0352.231		集录3:675		138										2F340

		41		G_ZJW01973		G_ZJW01973.bmp		29.0		4		1		0		⿰戈又		No		G_ZJW01973.jpg		0165.351		集录3:936		409										2F1C0

		42		G_ZJW01974		G_ZJW01974.bmp		30.0		15		2		0		⿳吅耳吅		No		G_ZJW01974.jpg		0213.171		集录4:1023		32										2F1D0

		43		G_IDC0730		G_IDC0730.bmp		112.0		4		3		0		⿱分石		No		G_IDC0730.jpg		0828.451		IDC												2F6F0

		44		G_OCD001		G_OCD001.bmp		138.0		-		-		0		?				G_OCD001.jpg		1013.221		OCD		R59										2F890

		45		G_GFC003		G_GFC003.bmp		14.0		8		3		0		⿱㓁圭				G_GFC003.jpg		0131.011		GFC		477						掛		guà		2F0D0

		46		G_XHZ005		G_XHZ005.bmp		18.0		16		3		1		⿰赞刂				G_XHZ005.jpg		0145.341		XHZ		398						劗		jiǎn		2F110

		47		G_GFC006		G_GFC006.bmp		30.0		7		4		1		⿰口亩				G_GFC006.jpg		0193.051		GFC		1579						𠺖		yīngmǔ		2F1D0

		48		G_GFC007		G_GFC007.bmp		32.0		4		3		1		⿰土从				G_GFC007.jpg		0226.101		GFC		1751						㙡		zōng		2F1F0

		49		G_GFC008		G_GFC008.bmp		32.0		13		2		1		⿰土遗				G_GFC008.jpg		0240.301		GFC		1367						壝		wěi		2F1F0

		50		G_GFC009		G_GFC009.bmp		42.0		4		2		1		⿰⺌贝				G_GFC009.jpg		0297.101		GFC		1263						𧴪		suǒ		2F290

		51		G_XHZ010		G_XHZ010.bmp		50.0		4		1		1		⿰巾无				G_XHZ010.jpg		0329.291		XHZ		335						幠		hū		2F310

		52		G_XHZ011		G_XHZ011.bmp		57.0		3		4		1		⿰弓广				G_XHZ011.jpg		0357.101		XHZ		305				G_GFC011 (498页)		彍		guō		2F380

		53		G_XHZ013		G_XHZ013.bmp		64.0		16		1		1		⿰扌颠				G_XHZ013.jpg		0462.461		XHZ		175				G_GFC013 (?页)		攧		diàn		2F3F0

		54		G_XHZ014		G_XHZ014.bmp		66.0		5		5		1		⿰𠬤攵				G_XHZ014.jpg		0470.061		XHZ		196, 2010				G_GFC014 (330, 1565页)		斁		dù, yì		2F410

		55		G_GFC015		G_GFC015.bmp		66.0		14		1		1		⿸𠩺来				G_GFC015.jpg		0476.131		GFC		806						斄		lí		2F410

		56		G_GFC016		G_GFC016.bmp		70.0		5		3		1		⿰方⿸与				G_GFC016.jpg		0482.101		GFC		1606						旟		yú		2F450

		57		G_GFC017		G_GFC017.bmp		75.0		7		1		1		⿰木过				G_GFC017.jpg		0531.131		GFC		1726						檛		zhuā		2F4A0

		58		G_GFC018		G_GFC018.bmp		76.0		6		1		1		⿰亚欠				G_GFC018.jpg		0567.321		GFC		1507						㰳		yà		2F4B0

		59		G_XHZ019		G_XHZ019.bmp		85.0		9		1		1		⿰氵项				G_XHZ019.jpg		0639.111		XHZ		332						澒		hòng		2F540

		60		G_GFC020		G_GFC020.bmp		86.0		4		1		1		⿰火无				G_GFC020.jpg		0668.031		GFC		1389						㷻		wú		2F550

		61		G_GFC021		G_GFC021.bmp		96.0		8		2		1		⿰⺩罗				G_GFC021.jpg		0736.081		GFC		745						㼈		luó		2F5F0

		62		G_GFC022		G_GFC022.bmp		112.0		7		1		1		⿰石达				G_GFC022.jpg		0831.131		GFC		236						䃮		dá		2F6F0

		63		G_XHZ023		G_XHZ023.bmp		118.0		12		4		1		⿱⺮阑				G_XHZ023.jpg		0901.281		XHZ		495				G_GFC023 (786页)		籣		lán		2F750

		64		G_XHZ024		G_XHZ024.bmp		120.1		5		2		1		⿰纟卢				G_XHZ024.jpg		0944.251		XHZ		549				G_GFC024 (856页)		纑		lú		2F771

		65		G_XHZ025		G_XHZ025.bmp		120.1		5		3		1		⿰纟失				G_XHZ025.jpg		0944.251		XHZ		1117				G_GFC025 (1700页)		紩		zhì		2F771

		66		G_XHZ026		G_XHZ026.bmp		120.1		6		1		1		⿰纟圭				G_XHZ026.jpg		0944.251		XHZ		293				G_GFC026 (478页)		絓		guà		2F771

		67		G_XHZ027		G_XHZ027.bmp		120.1		7		2		1		⿰纟呙				G_XHZ027.jpg		0944.251		XHZ		291				G_GFC027 (476页)		緺		guā		2F771

		68		G_XHZ028		G_XHZ028.bmp		120.1		7		1		1		⿱纟两				G_XHZ028.jpg		0944.251		XHZ		523						緉		liǎng		2F771

		69		G_GFC029		G_GFC029.bmp		120.1		8		3		1		⿰纟委				G_GFC029.jpg		0944.251		GFC		1124						緌		ruí		2F771

		70		G_XHZ030		G_XHZ030.bmp		120.1		8		4		1		⿰纟卒				G_XHZ030.jpg		0944.251		XHZ		141				G_GFC030 (228页)		綷		cuì		2F771

		71		G_XHZ031		G_XHZ031.bmp		120.1		8		1		1		⿰纟取				G_XHZ031.jpg		0944.251		XHZ		1153				G_GFC031 (1756页)		緅		zōu		2F771

		72		G_GFC032		G_GFC032.bmp		120.1		11		3		1		⿰纟祭				G_GFC032.jpg		0944.251		GFC		120						縩		cāi		2F771

		73		G_XHZ033		G_XHZ033.bmp		120.1		11		2		1		⿰纟崔				G_XHZ033.jpg		0944.251		XHZ		827						繀		suì		2F771

		74		G_GFC035		G_GFC035.bmp		140.0		10		4		1		⿰艹烦				G_GFC035.jpg		1052.051		GFC		364						薠		fán		2F8B0

		75		G_XHZ036		G_XHZ036.bmp		140.0		11		2		1		⿱艹婴				G_XHZ036.jpg		1056.121		XHZ		1031				G_GFC036 (1580页)		蘡		yīng		2F8B0

		76		G_XHZ037		G_XHZ037.bmp		142.0		6		2		1		⿰虫节				G_XHZ037.jpg		1083.151		XHZ		418				G_GFC037 (675页)		䗻		jié		2F8D0

		77		G_GFC038		G_GFC038.bmp		142.0		6		3		1		⿰虫负				G_GFC038.jpg		1083.151		GFC		415						蝜		fù		2F8D0

		78		G_GFC039		G_GFC039.bmp		142.0		7		1		1		⿰虫两				G_GFC039.jpg		1085.261		GFC		827						魉		liǎng		2F8D0

		79		G_XHZ040		G_XHZ040.bmp		145.0		7		1		1		⿰衤两				G_XHZ040.jpg		1118.131		XHZ		524				G_GFC040 (827页)		裲		liǎng		2F900

		80		G_XHZ041		G_XHZ041.bmp		145.0		8		4		1		⿰衤单				G_XHZ041.jpg		1120.151		XHZ		154				G_GFC041 (262页)		襌		dān		2F900

		81		G_XHZ042		G_XHZ042.bmp		145.0		12		1		1		⿰衤颉				G_XHZ042.jpg		1125.151		XHZ		948						襭		xié		2F900

		82		G_XHZ044		G_XHZ044.bmp		149.1		10		3		1		⿰讠桀				G_XHZ044.jpg		1188.181		XHZ		366				G_GFC044 (602页)		謋		huò		2F941

		83		G_GFC045		G_GFC045.bmp		149.1		12		5		1		⿰讠隐				G_GFC045.jpg		1188.181		GFC		1577						讔		yǐn		2F941

		84		G_XHZ046		G_XHZ046.bmp		149.1		15		1		1		⿲讠卖言				G_XHZ046.jpg		1188.181		XHZ		194				G_GFC046 (328页)		讟		dú		2F941
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		1247		G_CY0731		G_CY0731.bmp		205.0		2		5		0		⿱〾黽又				G_CY0731.jpg		1523.101		《辞源》第二版		731.2										2FCC0

		1248		G_CY0785		G_CY0785.bmp		8.0		9		1		0		⿱亠奊				G_CY0785.jpg		0089.141		《辞源》第二版		785.2										2F070

		1249		G_CY0939		G_CY0939.bmp		116.0		11		5		0		⿱穴⿰爿告				G_CY0939.jpg		0868.211		《辞源》第二版		939.3										2F730

		1250		G_CY0945		G_CY0945.bmp		40.0		15		5		0		⿱宀⿰爿⿱一臬				G_CY0945.jpg		0293.021		《辞源》第二版		945.1										2F270

		1251		G_CY0948		G_CY0948.bmp		172.0		7		2		0		⿱隹冏				G_CY0948.jpg		1367.341		《辞源》第二版		948.1										2FAB0

		1252		G_CY0953		G_CY0953.bmp		73.0		17		3		0		⿱曰龠				G_CY0953.jpg		0504.161		《辞源》第二版		953.1										2F480

		1253		G_CY0982		G_CY0982.bmp		46.0		5		4		0		⿱山主				G_CY0982.jpg		0310.071		《辞源》第二版		982.1										2F2D0

		1254		G_CY0986		G_CY0986.bmp		177.0		11		3		0		⿰革健				G_CY0986.jpg		1391.291		《辞源》第二版		986.1										2FB00

		1255		G_CY1016		G_CY1016.bmp		66.0		11		3		0		⿰昏⿱攴山				G_CY1016.jpg		0475.101		《辞源》第二版		1016.1										2F410

		1256		G_CY1018		G_CY1018.bmp		18.0		17		3		0		⿰龠刂				G_CY1018.jpg		0145.391		《辞源》第二版		1018.3										2F110

		1257		G_CY1026		G_CY1026.bmp		46.0		6		1		0		⿱山匡				G_CY1026.jpg		0311.061		《辞源》第二版		1026.3										2F2D0

		1258		G_CY1033		G_CY1033.bmp		140.0		12		5		0		⿱艹絫				G_CY1033.jpg		1059.291		《辞源》第二版		1033.1										2F8B0

		1259		G_CY1123		G_CY1123.bmp		118.0		19		4		0		⿱廬				G_CY1123.jpg		0906.121		《辞源》第二版		1123.2										2F750

		1260		G_CY1126		G_CY1126.bmp		72.0		12		2		0		⿰日曅				G_CY1126.jpg		0500.251		《辞源》第二版		1126.1										2F470

		1261		G_CY1132		G_CY1132.bmp		48.0		3		1		0		⿱工下				G_CY1132.jpg		0325.171		《辞源》第二版		1132.3										2F2F0

		1262		G_CY1165		G_CY1165A.bmp		85.0		11		1		0		⿰氵莗				G_CY1165A.jpg		0648.281		《辞源》第二版		1165.3										2F540

		1263		G_CY1211		G_CY1211A.bmp		26.0		6		1		0		⿰圭卩				G_CY1211A.jpg		0159.271		《辞源》第二版		1211.2										2F190

		1264		G_CY1277		G_CY1277.bmp		61.0		11		1		0		⿱𢽊心				G_CY1277.jpg		0401.391		《辞源》第二版		1277.3										2F3C0

		1265		G_CY1288		G_CY1288.bmp		112.0		18		1		0		⿰石聶				G_CY1288.jpg		0839.091		《辞源》第二版		1288.3										2F6F0

		1266		G_CY1313		G_CY1313.bmp		162.0		10		1		0		⿺辶栗				G_CY1313.jpg		1263.251		《辞源》第二版		1313.1										2FA10

		1267		G_CY1346		G_CY1346.bmp		142.0		15		3		0		⿰虫⿱隹冏				G_CY1346.jpg		1102.131		《辞源》第二版		1346.3										2F8D0

		1268		G_CY1359		G_CY1359.bmp		30.0		10		3		0		⿰口隽				G_CY1359.jpg		0204.111		《辞源》第二版		1359.3										2F1D0

		1269		G_CY1390		G_CY1390.bmp		143.0		5		2		0		⿰歺血				G_CY1390.jpg		1107.151		《辞源》第二版		1390.2										2F8E0

		1270		G_CY1398		G_CY1398.bmp		162.0		8		1		0		⿺辶弆				G_CY1398.jpg		1260.151		《辞源》第二版		1398.1										2FA10

		1271		G_CY1420		G_CY1420.bmp		64.0		10		2		0		⿰扌⿵門入				G_CY1420.jpg		0449.081		《辞源》第二版		1420.1										2F3F0

		1272		G_CY1434		G_CY1434.bmp		121.0		2		5		0		⿰缶刀				G_CY1434.jpg		0944.021		《辞源》第二版		1434.1										2F780

		1273		G_CY1448		G_CY1448.bmp		66.0		7		4		0		⿰兑攴				G_CY1448.jpg		0472.051		《辞源》第二版		1448.2										2F410

		1274		G_CY1453		G_CY1453.bmp		75.0		19		4		0		⿰木麕				G_CY1453.jpg		0564.031		《辞源》第二版		1453.1										2F4A0

		1275		G_CY1473		G_CY1473.bmp		194.0		8		1		0		⿰其鬼				G_CY1473.jpg		1462.431		《辞源》第二版		1473.3										2FC10

		1276		G_CY1482		G_CY1482.bmp		66.0		6		3		0		⿰兊攴				G_CY1482.jpg		0470.291		《辞源》第二版		1482.3										2F410

		1277		G_CY1518		G_CY1518.bmp		66.0		9		3		0		⿰盾攴				G_CY1518.jpg		0474.131		《辞源》第二版		1518.3										2F410

		1278		G_CY1525		G_CY1525.bmp		94.0		9		4		0		⿰犭竒				G_CY1525.jpg		0716.051		《辞源》第二版		1525.3										2F5D0

		1279		G_CY1562		G_CY1562.bmp		73.0		5		3		0		⿱外曰				G_CY1562.jpg		0502.111		《辞源》第二版		1562.2										2F480

		1280		G_CY1579		G_CY1579B.bmp		72.0		4		1		0		⿰日云				G_CY1579B.jpg		0492.121		《辞源》第二版		1579.2										2F470

		1281		G_CY1579		G_CY1579A.bmp		167.0		10		3		0		⿰釒⿳𠔿比				G_CY1579A.jpg		1318.281		《辞源》第二版		1579.3										2FA60

		1282		G_CY1630		G_CY1630.bmp		85.0		8		4		0		⿰氵兖				G_CY1630.jpg		0633.371		《辞源》第二版		1630.3										2F540

		1283		G_CY1728		G_CY1728.bmp		75.0		7		5		0		⿰木⿱又右				G_CY1728.jpg		0531.131		《辞源》第二版		1728.2										2F4A0

		1284		G_CY1744		G_CY1744.bmp		170.0		7		2		0		⿰阝⿱曰工				G_CY1744.jpg		1352.141		《辞源》第二版		1744.3										2FA90

		1285		G_CY1776		G_CY1776.bmp		122.0		11		5		0		⿳冂八巢				G_CY1776.jpg		0949.271		《辞源》第二版		1776.2										2F790

		1286		G_CY1792		G_CY1792.bmp		58.0		9		2		0		⿱彑界				G_CY1792.jpg		0362.191		《辞源》第二版		1792.3										2F390

		1287		G_CY1798		G_CY1798.bmp		64.0		4		1		0		⿰扌⿱大一				G_CY1798.jpg		0422.121		《辞源》第二版		1798.1										2F3F0

		1288		G_CY1806		G_CY1806A.bmp		120.0		11		5		0		⿰糹晝				G_CY1806A.jpg		0938.141		《辞源》第二版		1806.1										2F770

		1289		G_CY1806		G_CY1806B.bmp		120.0		14		5		0		⿰糹盡				G_CY1806B.jpg		0942.251		《辞源》第二版		1806.1										2F770

		1290		G_CY1811		G_CY1811.bmp		76.0		12		4		0		⿰㢏欠				G_CY1811.jpg		0572.221		《辞源》第二版		1811.2										2F4B0

		1291		G_CY1830		G_CY1830.bmp		77.0		12		2		0		⿱𣥖𣥖				G_CY1830.jpg		0578.021		《辞源》第二版		1830.2										2F4C0

		1292		G_CY1848		G_CY1848.bmp		120.0		19		4		0		⿰糹離				G_CY1848.jpg		0944.161		《辞源》第二版		1848.2										2F770

		1293		G_CY1977		G_CY1977.bmp		8.0		2		5		0		⿱亠厶				G_CY1977.jpg		0088.051		《辞源》第二版		1977.3										2F070

		1294		G_CY1995		G_CY1995.bmp		205.0		4		3		0		⿱勾黽				G_CY1995.jpg		1523.141		《辞源》第二版		1995.2										2FCC0

		1295		G_CY1997		G_CY1997.bmp		187.0		6		3		0		⿰馬兊				G_CY1997.jpg		1438.261		《辞源》第二版		1997.1										2FBA0

		1296		G_CY2003		G_CY2003.bmp		85.0		17		1		0		⿰氵隸				G_CY2003.jpg		0662.101		《辞源》第二版		2003.3										2F540

		1297		G_CY2004		G_CY2004.bmp		85.0		14		1		0		⿰氵蓄				G_CY2004.jpg		0657.361		《辞源》第二版		2004.1										2F540

		1298		G_CY2042		G_CY2042.bmp		85.0		3		4		0		⿰氵义				G_CY2042.jpg		0607.051		《辞源》第二版		2042.1										2F540

		1299		G_CY2088		G_CY2088.bmp		86.0		5		3		0		⿰火失				G_CY2088.jpg		0669.101		《辞源》第二版		2088.3										2F550

		1300		G_CY2173		G_CY2173.bmp		93.0		12		3		0		⿱𥝢⿰水牛				G_CY2173.jpg		0704.211		《辞源》第二版		2173.1										2F5C0

		1301		G_CY2174		G_CY2174.bmp		93.0		15		2		0		⿱畾牛				G_CY2174.jpg		0705.051		《辞源》第二版		2174.3										2F5C0

		1302		G_CY2204		G_CY2204.bmp		30.0		9		5		0		⿰口⿳厶一虫				G_CY2204.jpg		0201.121		《辞源》第二版		2204.3										2F1D0

		1303		G_CY2255		G_CY2255.bmp		37.0		7		3		0		⿱⿰大九⿹勹三				G_CY2255.jpg		0252.131		《辞源》第二版		2255.3										2F240

		1304		G_CY2270		G_CY2270A.bmp		96.0		12		3		0		⿰王棃				G_CY2270A.jpg		0742.251		《辞源》第二版		2270.1										2F5F0

		1305		G_CY2270		G_CY2270B.bmp		121.0		10		5		0		⿰缶邕				G_CY2270B.jpg		0945.441		《辞源》第二版		2270.1										2F780

		1306		G_CY2283		G_CY2283.bmp		86.0		10		3		0		⿰火臭				G_CY2283.jpg		0680.101		《辞源》第二版		2283.1										2F550

		1307		G_CY2324		G_CY2324.bmp		103.0		6		3		0		⿰囟疋				G_CY2324.jpg		0767.201		《辞源》第二版		2324.1										2F660

		1308		G_CY2330		G_CY2330.bmp		194.0		9		4		0		⿺鬼首				G_CY2330.jpg		1462.511		《辞源》第二版		2330.1										2FC10

		1309		G_CY2361		G_CY2361.bmp		164.0		11		2		0		⿰酉鹵				G_CY2361.jpg		1287.201		《辞源》第二版		2361.3										2FA30

		1310		G_CY2384		G_CY2384.bmp		134.0		6		1		0		⿰开兒				G_CY2384.jpg		1004.071		《辞源》第二版		2384.3										2F850

		1311		G_CY2423		G_CY2423.bmp		109.0		8		3		0		⿰盾攵				G_CY2423.jpg		0811.191		《辞源》第二版		2423.3										2F6C0

		1312		G_CY2425		G_CY2425.bmp		109.0		9		3		0		⿰𥘈⿱又目				G_CY2425.jpg		0813.161		《辞源》第二版		2425.2										2F6C0

		1313		G_CY2455		G_CY2455.bmp		55.0		11		3		0		⿱符廾				G_CY2455.jpg		0354.331		《辞源》第二版		2455.1										2F360

		1314		G_CY2467		G_CY2467.bmp		53.0		15		3		0		⿸广⿱秝石				G_CY2467.jpg		0352.021		《辞源》第二版		2467.3										2F340

		1315		G_CY2477		G_CY2477.bmp		96.0		5		5		0		⿰王母				G_CY2477.jpg		0730.081		《辞源》第二版		2477.3										2F5F0

		1316		G_CY2484		G_CY2484.bmp		129.0		3		2		0		〾𥁞				G_CY2484.jpg		0971.051		《辞源》第二版		2484.2										2F800

		1317		G_CY2490		G_CY2490.bmp		86.0		14		1		0		⿱𣗥火				G_CY2490.jpg		0686.111		《辞源》第二版		2490.3										2F550

		1318		G_CY2502		G_CY2502.bmp		114.0		7		2		0		⿳山凶禸				G_CY2502.jpg		0848.111		《辞源》第二版		2502.1										2F710

		1319		G_CY2508		G_CY2508.bmp		142.0		3		3		0		⿰虫千				G_CY2508.jpg		1077.111		《辞源》第二版		2508.3										2F8D0

		1320		G_CY2543		G_CY2543.bmp		191.0		10		1		0		⿵鬥馬				G_CY2543.jpg		1457.131		《辞源》第二版		2543.1										2FBE0

		1321		G_CY2547		G_CY2547.bmp		116.0		13		4		0		⿱穴𣺎				G_CY2547.jpg		0868.471		《辞源》第二版		2547.1										2F730

		1322		G_CY2559		G_CY2559.bmp		145.0		10		3		0		⿰衤隻				G_CY2559.jpg		1122.391		《辞源》第二版		2559.1										2F900

		1323		G_CY2563		G_CY2563.bmp		118.0		7		1		0		⿱抗				G_CY2563.jpg		0886.231		《辞源》第二版		2563.3										2F750

		1324		G_CY2564		G_CY2564.bmp		30.0		8		1		0		⿰口芺				G_CY2564.jpg		0196.261		《辞源》第二版		2564.1										2F1D0

		1325		G_CY2580		G_CY2580.bmp		118.0		13		2		0		⿳罒⿱冖伐				G_CY2580.jpg		902.321		《辞源》第二版		2580.2										2F750

		1326		G_CY2585		G_CY2585.bmp		118.0		12		4		0		⿱湟				G_CY2585.jpg		0901.281		《辞源》第二版		2585.1										2F750

		1327		G_CY2588		G_CY2588.bmp		118.0		14		1		0		⿱遠				G_CY2588.jpg		0903.191		《辞源》第二版		2588.2										2F750

		1328		G_CY2594		G_CY2594.bmp		97.0		21		5		0		⿱⿰瓜彖䖵				G_CY2594.jpg		0747.351		《辞源》第二版		2594.1										2F600

		1329		G_CY2631		G_CY2631.bmp		161.0		9		5		0		⿰乡農				G_CY2631.jpg		1253.051		《辞源》第二版		2631.1										2FA00

		1330		G_CY2655		G_CY2655.bmp		149.0		6		1		0		⿱巩言				G_CY2655.jpg		1161.141		《辞源》第二版		2655.1										2F940

		1331		G_CY2693		G_CY2693.bmp		109.0		9		3		0		⿰目重				G_CY2693.jpg		0813.161		《辞源》第二版		2693.2										2F6C0

		1332		G_CY2705		G_CY2705.bmp		120.0		15		3		0		⿰糹⿱隹冏				G_CY2705.jpg		0943.071		《辞源》第二版		2705.2										2F770

		1333		G_CY2753		G_CY2753.bmp		37.0		0				0		〾夨				G_CY2753.jpg		0248.031		《辞源》第二版		2753.3										2F240

		1334		G_CY2791		G_CY2791.bmp		74.0		11		3		0		⿰月⿳囚比				G_CY2791.jpg		0506.281		《辞源》第二版		2791.2										2F490

		1335		G_CY2811		G_CY2811.bmp		142.0		19		1		0		⿰虫⿱萑冏				G_CY2811.jpg		1104.331		《辞源》第二版		2811.3										2F8D0

		1336		G_CY2861		G_CY2861.bmp		140.0		10		3		0		⿱艹𢓭				G_CY2861.jpg		1052.051		《辞源》第二版		2861.1										2F8B0

		1337		G_CY2887		G_CY2887.bmp		85.0		9		1		0		⿰氵勅				G_CY2887.jpg		0639.111		《辞源》第二版		2887.3										2F540

		1338		G_CY2904		G_CY2904.bmp		30.0		8		1		0		⿰口芙				G_CY2904.jpg		0196.261		《辞源》第二版		2904.1										2F1D0

		1339		G_CY2931		G_CY2931.bmp		140.0		9		1		0		⿱艹媛				G_CY2931.jpg		1047.671		《辞源》第二版		2931.3										2F8B0

		1340		G_CY2953		G_CY2953.bmp		140.0		14		1		0		⿱艹摳				G_CY2953.jpg		1064.431		《辞源》第二版		2953.1										2F8B0

		1341		G_CY2959		G_CY2959.bmp		140.0		11		4		0		⿱艹寃				G_CY2959.jpg		1056.121		《辞源》第二版		2959.3										2F8B0

		1342		G_CY2961		G_CY2961.bmp		116.0		10		2		0		⿱穴卨				G_CY2961.jpg		0867.351		《辞源》第二版		2961.2										2F730

		1343		G_CY2968		G_CY2968.bmp		73.0		11		5		0		⿳曰出𠇍				G_CY2968.jpg		0504.081		《辞源》第二版		2968.2										2F480

		1344		G_CY3016		G_CY3016.bmp		196.0		4		4		0		⿰鳥冘				G_CY3016.jpg		1484.261		《辞源》第二版		3016.1										2FC30

		1345		G_CY3019		G_CY3019.bmp		142.0		7		5		0		⿱即虫				G_CY3019.jpg		1085.261		《辞源》第二版		3019.2										2F8D0

		1346		G_CY3023		G_CY3023.bmp		142.0		13		4		0		⿰虫遂				G_CY3023.jpg		1100.321		《辞源》第二版		3023.2										2F8D0

		1347		G_CY3027		G_CY3027.bmp		140.0		8		2		0		⿱艹⿴囗㕣				G_CY3027.jpg		1042.261		《辞源》第二版		3027.1										2F8B0

		1348		G_CY3033		G_CY3033.bmp		142.0		10		1		0		⿰虫⿱巨木				G_CY3033.jpg		1094.271		《辞源》第二版		3033.3										2F8D0

		1349		G_CY3045		G_CY3045.bmp		142.0		9		1		0		⿰虫盇				G_CY3045.jpg		1092.211		《辞源》第二版		3045.1										2F8D0

		1350		G_CY3049		G_CY3049.bmp		142.0		22		1		0		⿱橐䖵				G_CY3049.jpg		1105.201		《辞源》第二版		3049.1										2F8D0

		1351		G_CY3052		G_CY3052.bmp		196.0		15		2		0		⿱𢧵鳥				G_CY3052.jpg		1504.131		《辞源》第二版		3052.3										2FC30

		1352		G_CY3054		G_CY3054.bmp		9.0		11		4		0		⿰亻鹿				G_CY3054.jpg		0116.041		《辞源》第二版		3054.2										2F080

		1353		G_CY3063		G_CY3063.bmp		5.0		11		5		0		⿲乡共亍				G_CY3063.jpg		0084.321		《辞源》第二版		3063.1										2F040

		1354		G_CY3199		G_CY3199.bmp		118.0		6		3		0		⿱𠇍				G_CY3199.jpg		0884.181		《辞源》第二版		3199.1										2F750

		1355		G_CY3258		G_CY3258.bmp		157.0		3		4		0		⿰义				G_CY3258.jpg		1221.351		《辞源》第二版		3258.2										2F9C0

		1356		G_CY3262		G_CY3262.bmp		115.0		5		4		0		⿰禾穴				G_CY3262.jpg		0852.101		《辞源》第二版		3262.2										2F720

		1357		G_CY3294		G_CY3294.bmp		40.0		16		1		0		⿱宀⿰柰見				G_CY3294.jpg		0293.111		《辞源》第二版		3294.3										2F270

		1358		G_CY3331		G_CY3331.bmp		188.0		11		1		0		⿰骨專				G_CY3331.jpg		1450.461		《辞源》第二版		3331.1										2FBB0

		1359		G_CY3354		G_CY3354.bmp		140.0		13		3		0		⿱艹𡕰				G_CY3354.jpg		1062.441		《辞源》第二版		3354.2										2F8B0

		1360		G_CY3380		G_CY3380.bmp		140.0		16		4		0		⿱艹旙				G_CY3380.jpg		1069.061		《辞源》第二版		3380.1										2F8B0

		1361		G_CY3386		G_CY3386.bmp		184.0		10		2		0		⿰飠員				G_CY3386.jpg		1424.171		《辞源》第二版		3386.1										2FB70

		1362		G_CY3389		G_CY3389.bmp		203.0		11		4		0		⿱啟黑				G_CY3389.jpg		1522.031		《辞源》第二版		3389.1										2FCA0

		1363		G_CY3415		G_CY3415.bmp		164.0		10		3		0		⿰酉氣				G_CY3415.jpg		1286.241		《辞源》第二版		3415.3										2FA30

		1364		G_CY3450		G_CY3450.bmp		167.0		7		3		0		⿰釒⿱月寸				G_CY3450.jpg		1308.261		《辞源》第二版		3450.1										2FA60

		1365		G_CY3493		G_CY3493.bmp		167.0		12		3		0		⿰釒猫				G_CY3493.jpg		1323.121		《辞源》第二版		3493.3										2FA60

		1366		G_CY3539		G_CY3539.bmp		75.0		19		3		0		⿰木簿				G_CY3539.jpg		0564.031		《辞源》第二版		3539.3										2F4A0

		1367		G_CY3554		G_CY3554.bmp		46.0		12		1		0		⿱山椎				G_CY3554.jpg		0320.131		《辞源》第二版		3554.1										2F2D0

		1368		G_CY3558		G_CY3558.bmp		9.0		8		3		0		⿰亻⿱爻冃				G_CY3558.jpg		0109.171		《辞源》第二版		3558.2										2F080

		1369		G_CY3604		G_CY3604.bmp		46.0		6		1		0		⿰山百				G_CY3604.jpg		0311.061		《辞源》第二版		3604.1										2F2D0

		1370		G_CY3624		G_CY3624.bmp		177.0		7		4		0		⿰革弃				G_CY3624.jpg		1388.151		《辞源》第二版		3624.2										2FB00

		1371		G_CY3658		G_CY3658.bmp		140.0		8		1		0		⿱艹卧				G_CY3658.jpg		1042.261		《辞源》第二版		3658.1										2F8B0

		1372		G_CY3738		G_CY3738.bmp		202.0		6		4		0		⿰黍米				G_CY3738.jpg		1518.101		《辞源》第二版		3738.2										2FC90

		1373		G_CY3778		G_CY3778.bmp		187.0		17		3		0		⿰馬龠				G_CY3778.jpg		1447.111		《辞源》第二版		3778.2										2FBA0

		1374		G_CY3790		G_CY3790.bmp		188.0		5		3		0		⿰骨生				G_CY3790.jpg		1448.481		《辞源》第二版		3790.1										2FBB0

		1375		G_CY3803		G_CY3803.bmp		190.0		12		3		0		⿱髟黍				G_CY3803.jpg		1456.481		《辞源》第二版		3803.2										2FBD0

		1376		G_CY3809		G_CY3809.bmp		191.0		8		4		0		⿵鬥卷				G_CY3809.jpg		1457.111		《辞源》第二版		3809.1										2FBE0

		1377		G_CY3813		G_CY3813.bmp		154.0		5		1		0		⿳土八貝				G_CY3813.jpg		1207.171		《辞源》第二版		3813.2										2F990

		1378		G_CY3831		G_CY3831.bmp		181.0		10		2		0		⿲㠯頁㠯				G_CY3831.jpg		1408.211		《辞源》第二版		3831.3										2FB40

		1379		G_CY3842		G_CY3842.bmp		196.0		3		4		0		⿰忄鳥				G_CY3842.jpg		1483.031		《辞源》第二版		3842.3										2FC30

		1380		G_CY3844		G_CY3844.bmp		208.0		12		2		0		⿺鼠單				G_CY3844.jpg		1529.331		《辞源》第二版		3844.2										2FCF0

		1381		G_CY3851		G_CY3851.bmp		196.0		8		3		0		⿰鳥匊				G_CY3851.jpg		1494.101		《辞源》第二版		3851.2										2FC30

		1382		G_CY3862		G_CY3862.bmp		172.0		8		1		0		⿰奄隹				G_CY3862.jpg		1368.041		《辞源》第二版		3862.1										2FAB0

		1383		G_CY3879		G_CY3879.bmp		140.0		12		2		0		⿱艹𡈉				G_CY3879.jpg		1059.291		《辞源》第二版		3879.1										2F8B0

		1384		G_CY3914		G_CY3914.bmp		205.0		7		2		0		⿳央黽				G_CY3914.jpg		1524.131		《辞源》第二版		3914.3										2FCC0

		1385		G_XC0438		G_XC0438.bmp		167.1		10		1		1		⿰钅哥				G_XC0438.jpg		1318.281		《现代汉语词典》第6版		438										2FA61





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		



























GZJW-01259






























TN B









































MBD00105039



MBD0015E392



MBD0016C0DE



MBD0010503C



MBD00105036



MBD00105037



MBD00104F25



MBD00104F26



MBD00104EFD




Sheet1

		number		Source Code		KX Radical		Stroke Count		First Stroke		T/S		Ids		KX Index		Image Name		Source		PageNo		Similar glyph Ucode		Explain for Not unify		evidence		Supplementary evidence		traditioal or Zhuang language		Pronunciation

		1		G_ZJW01931		2F1F0		6		1		0		⿱夷土		0228.291		G_ZJW01931.bmp		集成02498.1\02644		1257\1342		No				G_ZJW01931A.jpg\G_ZJW01931B.jpg

		2		G_ZJW01932		2F270		12		4		0		⿱宀奠		0292.131		G_ZJW01932.bmp		集成00085		77		No				G_ZJW01932.jpg

		3		G_ZJW01933		2F4A0		6		3		0		⿰木名		0526.211		G_ZJW01933.bmp		集成00106		99		格U+683C		是“名”不是“各”		G_ZJW01933.jpg

		4		G_ZJW01934		2F310		15		4		0		⿰益帚		0338.081		G_ZJW01934.bmp		集成00920		740		No				G_ZJW01934.jpg

		5		G_ZJW01935		2FA90		11		2		0		⿰阝曼		1360.111		G_ZJW01935.bmp		集成02264\02265\02266\02267		1168		No				G_ZJW01935.jpg

		6		G_ZJW01936		2F770		15		2		0		⿱若⿰糸糸		0943.071		G_ZJW01936.bmp		集录3:986\新金文编卷十三2698		464\1849		No				G_ZJW01936A.jpg\G_ZJW01936B.jpg

		7		G_ZJW01937		2FA90		10		1		0		⿰阝尃		1359.161		G_ZJW01937.bmp		集成02836		2708		No				G_ZJW01937.jpg

		8		G_ZJW01938		2F270		4		3		0		⿱宀午		0283.051		G_ZJW01938.bmp		集成03608		1914		牢U+7262		是“午”不是“牛”		G_ZJW01938.jpg

		9		G_ZJW01939		2F940		3		3		0		⿱夂言		1149.041		G_ZJW01939.bmp		集成03737		1981		𧥧U+27967		是“夂”不是“夕”		G_ZJW01939.jpg

		10		G_ZJW01940		2FA20		12		2		0		⿰⿱言阝		1278.111		G_ZJW01940.bmp		集录2:336		190		No				G_ZJW01940.jpg

		11		G_ZJW01942		2FA10		6		3		0		⿺辶各		1257.041		G_ZJW01942.bmp		集成05426.2		3403		No				G_ZJW01942.jpg

		12		G_ZJW01943		2F9B0		10		2		0		⿺走𠳋		1219.361		G_ZJW01943.bmp		集成05992		3685		No				G_ZJW01943.jpg

		13		G_ZJW01944		2F410		5		2		0		⿰史攵		0470.061		G_ZJW01944.bmp		集成08189		4341		No				G_ZJW01944.jpg

		14		G_ZJW01945		2F560		6		5		0		⿱爫𢆶		0689.091		G_ZJW01945.bmp		集成08809		4729				对应（集成5378）



（集成5379）





𰃢对应		G_ZJW01945.jpg

		15		G_ZJW01946		2F810		8		2		0		⿰月易		0987.231		G_ZJW01946.bmp		集成09712.2		5098		腸		是“易”不是“昜”		G_ZJW01946.jpg

		16		G_ZJW01947		2F4D0		5		1		0		⿰歺世		0580.081		G_ZJW01947.bmp		集成09734.5B		5136		No				G_ZJW01947.jpg

		17		G_ZJW01948		2F340		5		5		0		⿸广疋		0345.081		G_ZJW01948.bmp		集成11085		5906		No				G_ZJW01948.jpg

		18		G_ZJW01949		2F330		4		3		0		⿰幺匀		0342.071		G_ZJW01949.bmp		集录4:1044		67		2AA8A		是“匀”不是“勺”		G_ZJW01949.jpg

		19		G_ZJW01950		2FCA0		11		4		0		⿱⿰启戈黑		1522.031		G_ZJW01950.bmp		集成00226		271		No				G_ZJW01950.jpg

		20		G_ZJW01951		2FA20		6		1		0		⿰亘阝		1271.121		G_ZJW01951.bmp		集录4:1168		197		No				G_ZJW01951.jpg

		21		G_ZJW01952		2F120		10		3		0		⿱乘力		0148.391		G_ZJW01952.bmp		集成02590		1306		No				G_ZJW01952.jpg

		22		G_ZJW01953		2FBC0		19		1		0		⿰𩫖奠		1452.241		G_ZJW01953.bmp		集成02782		1449		No				G_ZJW01953.jpg

		23		G_ZJW01954		2FA90		7		4		0		⿰阝灷		1352.141		G_ZJW01954.bmp		集成03475		1858		No				G_ZJW01954.jpg

		24		G_ZJW01956		2F790		3		1		0		⿱罒弋		0947.031		G_ZJW01956.bmp		集成09715.3A		5101		No				G_ZJW01956.jpg		不是“戈”，是战国文字中常见的“弋”加饰笔。此字用为弋猎之“弋”。

		25		G_ZJW01957		2F1C0		8		5		0		⿰㣇又		0166.261		G_ZJW01957.bmp		集录3:994		473		No				G_ZJW01957.jpg

		26		G_ZJW01958		2F1A0		7		3		0		⿸厂皃		0161.351		G_ZJW01958.bmp		集成11322B		6096		𠩫		是“皃”不是“兒”		G_ZJW01958.jpg

		27		G_ZJW01959		2FA20		3		1		0		⿰弋阝		1268.181		G_ZJW01959.bmp		新金文编卷六1354		840		No				G_ZJW01959.jpg		不是“戈”，是战国文字中常见的“弋”加饰笔。此字用为国名、地名之“代”。

		28		G_ZJW01960		2FA20		4		3		0		⿰反阝		1269.161		G_ZJW01960.bmp		集录4:1228\文物1998.6		263\91		No				G_ZJW01960A.jpg\G_ZJW01960B.jpg

		29		G_ZJW01961		2F1F0		24		2		0		⿰墨敢		0242.361		G_ZJW01961.bmp		集录1:53\新金文编卷十		98\1424		𪒠2A4A0		𪒠对应


本字从土，对应		G_ZJW01961A.jpg\G_ZJW01961B.jpg

		30		G_ZJW01962		2F3C0		13		4		0		⿱猷心		0406.141		G_ZJW01962.bmp		集录1:62		126		No				G_ZJW01962.jpg

		31		G_ZJW01963		2FA20		4		4		0		⿰六阝		1269.161		G_ZJW01963.bmp		集录1:94		229		No				G_ZJW01963.jpg

		32		G_ZJW01964		2F1C0		9		3		0		⿳爫罒又		0166.351		G_ZJW01964.bmp		集录2:179		17		No				G_ZJW01964.jpg

		33		G_ZJW01965		2FA10		13		1		0		⿺⿱辶甚𡈼		1267.021		G_ZJW01965.bmp		集录1:94		229		No				G_ZJW01965.jpg

		34		G_ZJW01966		2F6B0		16		2		0		⿱⿰鼎于皿		0798.171		G_ZJW01966.bmp		集录2:311		161		No				G_ZJW01966.jpg

		35		G_ZJW01967		2F6B0		14		4		0		⿱漮皿		0798.131		G_ZJW01967.bmp		集录2:313		165		No				G_ZJW01967.jpg

		36		G_ZJW01968		2F1A0		8		3		0		⿸厂⿰亻糸		0162.101		G_ZJW01968.bmp		集录2:499		395		No				G_ZJW01968.jpg

		37		G_ZJW01969		2F410		13		2		0		⿰睘攵		0476.031		G_ZJW01969.bmp		集录3:600		60		No				G_ZJW01969.jpg

		38		G_ZJW01970		2F6C0		6		3		0		⿱罒伐		0808.051		G_ZJW01970.bmp		集录3:600		60		𥅩		“𥅩”，《康熙字典》引《正字通》：“眓”字之讹。金文“戉”与“伐”字形不近，不会发生讹混。“𥅩”疑“蔑”字异体。		G_ZJW01970.jpg

		39		G_ZJW01971		2F540		29		3		0		⿱雥泉		0664.311		G_ZJW01971.bmp		集录3:605		66		No				G_ZJW01971.jpg

		40		G_ZJW01972		2F340		21		1		0		⿰𠦪廌		0352.231		G_ZJW01972.bmp		集录3:675		138		No				G_ZJW01972.jpg

		41		G_ZJW01973		2F1C0		4		1		0		⿰戈又		0165.351		G_ZJW01973.bmp		集录3:936		409		No				G_ZJW01973.jpg

		42		G_ZJW01974		2F1D0		15		2		0		⿳吅耳吅		0213.171		G_ZJW01974.bmp		集录4:1023		32		No				G_ZJW01974.jpg

		43		G_IDC0730		2F6F0		4		3		0		⿱分石		0828.451		G_IDC0730.bmp		IDC				No				G_IDC0730.jpg

		44		G_OCD001		2F890		-		-		0		?		1013.221		G_OCD001.bmp		OCD		R59						G_OCD001.jpg

		45		G_GFC003		2F0D0		8		3		0		⿱㓁圭		0131.011		G_GFC003.bmp		GFC		477						G_GFC003.jpg				掛		guà

		46		G_XHZ005		2F110		16		3		1		⿰赞刂		0145.341		G_XHZ005.bmp		XHZ		398						G_XHZ005.jpg				劗		jiǎn

		47		G_GFC006		2F1D0		7		4		1		⿰口亩		0193.051		G_GFC006.bmp		GFC		1579						G_GFC006.jpg				𠺖		yīngmǔ

		48		G_GFC007		2F1F0		4		3		1		⿰土从		0226.101		G_GFC007.bmp		GFC		1751						G_GFC007.jpg				㙡		zōng

		49		G_GFC008		2F1F0		13		2		1		⿰土遗		0240.301		G_GFC008.bmp		GFC		1367						G_GFC008.jpg				壝		wěi

		50		G_GFC009		2F290		4		2		1		⿰⺌贝		0297.101		G_GFC009.bmp		GFC		1263						G_GFC009.jpg				𧴪		suǒ

		51		G_XHZ010		2F310		4		1		1		⿰巾无		0329.291		G_XHZ010.bmp		XHZ		335						G_XHZ010.jpg				幠		hū

		52		G_XHZ011		2F380		3		4		1		⿰弓广		0357.101		G_XHZ011.bmp		XHZ		305						G_XHZ011.jpg		G_GFC011 (498页)		彍		guō

		53		G_XHZ013		2F3F0		16		1		1		⿰扌颠		0462.461		G_XHZ013.bmp		XHZ		175						G_XHZ013.jpg		G_GFC013 (?页)		攧		diàn

		54		G_XHZ014		2F410		5		5		1		⿰𠬤攵		0470.061		G_XHZ014.bmp		XHZ		196, 2010						G_XHZ014.jpg		G_GFC014 (330, 1565页)		斁		dù, yì

		55		G_GFC015		2F410		14		1		1		⿸𠩺来		0476.131		G_GFC015.bmp		GFC		806						G_GFC015.jpg				斄		lí

		56		G_GFC016		2F450		5		3		1		⿰方⿸与		0482.101		G_GFC016.bmp		GFC		1606						G_GFC016.jpg				旟		yú

		57		G_GFC017		2F4A0		7		1		1		⿰木过		0531.131		G_GFC017.bmp		GFC		1726						G_GFC017.jpg				檛		zhuā

		58		G_GFC018		2F4B0		6		1		1		⿰亚欠		0567.321		G_GFC018.bmp		GFC		1507						G_GFC018.jpg				㰳		yà

		59		G_XHZ019		2F540		9		1		1		⿰氵项		0639.111		G_XHZ019.bmp		XHZ		332						G_XHZ019.jpg				澒		hòng

		60		G_GFC020		2F550		4		1		1		⿰火无		0668.031		G_GFC020.bmp		GFC		1389						G_GFC020.jpg				㷻		wú

		61		G_GFC021		2F5F0		8		2		1		⿰⺩罗		0736.081		G_GFC021.bmp		GFC		745						G_GFC021.jpg				㼈		luó

		62		G_GFC022		2F6F0		7		1		1		⿰石达		0831.131		G_GFC022.bmp		GFC		236						G_GFC022.jpg				䃮		dá

		63		G_XHZ023		2F750		12		4		1		⿱⺮阑		0901.281		G_XHZ023.bmp		XHZ		495						G_XHZ023.jpg		G_GFC023 (786页)		籣		lán

		64		G_XHZ024		2F771		5		2		1		⿰纟卢		0944.251		G_XHZ024.bmp		XHZ		549						G_XHZ024.jpg		G_GFC024 (856页)		纑		lú

		65		G_XHZ025		2F771		5		3		1		⿰纟失		0944.251		G_XHZ025.bmp		XHZ		1117						G_XHZ025.jpg		G_GFC025 (1700页)		紩		zhì

		66		G_XHZ026		2F771		6		1		1		⿰纟圭		0944.251		G_XHZ026.bmp		XHZ		293						G_XHZ026.jpg		G_GFC026 (478页)		絓		guà

		67		G_XHZ027		2F771		7		2		1		⿰纟呙		0944.251		G_XHZ027.bmp		XHZ		291						G_XHZ027.jpg		G_GFC027 (476页)		緺		guā

		68		G_XHZ028		2F771		7		1		1		⿱纟两		0944.251		G_XHZ028.bmp		XHZ		523						G_XHZ028.jpg				緉		liǎng

		69		G_GFC029		2F771		8		3		1		⿰纟委		0944.251		G_GFC029.bmp		GFC		1124						G_GFC029.jpg				緌		ruí

		70		G_XHZ030		2F771		8		4		1		⿰纟卒		0944.251		G_XHZ030.bmp		XHZ		141						G_XHZ030.jpg		G_GFC030 (228页)		綷		cuì

		71		G_XHZ031		2F771		8		1		1		⿰纟取		0944.251		G_XHZ031.bmp		XHZ		1153						G_XHZ031.jpg		G_GFC031 (1756页)		緅		zōu

		72		G_GFC032		2F771		11		3		1		⿰纟祭		0944.251		G_GFC032.bmp		GFC		120						G_GFC032.jpg				縩		cāi

		73		G_XHZ033		2F771		11		2		1		⿰纟崔		0944.251		G_XHZ033.bmp		XHZ		827						G_XHZ033.jpg				繀		suì

		74		G_GFC035		2F8B0		10		4		1		⿰艹烦		1052.051		G_GFC035.bmp		GFC		364						G_GFC035.jpg				薠		fán

		75		G_XHZ036		2F8B0		11		2		1		⿱艹婴		1056.121		G_XHZ036.bmp		XHZ		1031						G_XHZ036.jpg		G_GFC036 (1580页)		蘡		yīng

		76		G_XHZ037		2F8D0		6		2		1		⿰虫节		1083.151		G_XHZ037.bmp		XHZ		418						G_XHZ037.jpg		G_GFC037 (675页)		䗻		jié

		77		G_GFC038		2F8D0		6		3		1		⿰虫负		1083.151		G_GFC038.bmp		GFC		415						G_GFC038.jpg				蝜		fù

		78		G_GFC039		2F8D0		7		1		1		⿰虫两		1085.261		G_GFC039.bmp		GFC		827						G_GFC039.jpg				魉		liǎng

		79		G_XHZ040		2F900		7		1		1		⿰衤两		1118.131		G_XHZ040.bmp		XHZ		524						G_XHZ040.jpg		G_GFC040 (827页)		裲		liǎng

		80		G_XHZ041		2F900		8		4		1		⿰衤单		1120.151		G_XHZ041.bmp		XHZ		154						G_XHZ041.jpg		G_GFC041 (262页)		襌		dān

		81		G_XHZ042		2F900		12		1		1		⿰衤颉		1125.151		G_XHZ042.bmp		XHZ		948						G_XHZ042.jpg				襭		xié

		82		G_XHZ044		2F941		10		3		1		⿰讠桀		1188.181		G_XHZ044.bmp		XHZ		366						G_XHZ044.jpg		G_GFC044 (602页)		謋		huò

		83		G_GFC045		2F941		12		5		1		⿰讠隐		1188.181		G_GFC045.bmp		GFC		1577						G_GFC045.jpg				讔		yǐn

		84		G_XHZ046		2F941		15		1		1		⿲讠卖言		1188.181		G_XHZ046.bmp		XHZ		194						G_XHZ046.jpg		G_GFC046 (328页)		讟		dú

		85		G_XHZ047		2F991		8		4		1		⿱宗贝		1213.211		G_XHZ047.bmp		XHZ		136						G_XHZ047.jpg		G_GFC047 (223页)		賨		cóng

		86		G_XHZ049		2F9E1		5		3		1		⿰车瓜		1250.241		G_XHZ049.bmp		XHZ		284						G_XHZ049.jpg		G_GFC049 (467页)		軱		gū

		87		G_XHZ050		2F9E1		6		1		1		⿰车而		1250.241		G_XHZ050.bmp		XHZ		212						G_XHZ050.jpg				輀		ér

		88		G_GFC051		2F9E1		9		1		1		⿰车贲		1250.241		G_GFC051.bmp		GFC		388						G_GFC051.jpg				轒		fén

		89		G_XHZ052		2F9E1		9		3		1		⿰车盾		1250.241		G_XHZ052.bmp		XHZ		128						G_XHZ052.jpg		G_GFC052 (212页)		輴		chūn

		90		G_XHZ053		2F9E1		13		2		1		⿰车睘		1250.241		G_XHZ053.bmp		XHZ		349						G_XHZ053.jpg		G_GFC053 (573页)		轘		huán, huàn

		91		G_XHZ054		2F9E1		13		2		1		⿰车葛		1250.241		G_XHZ054.bmp		XHZ		270						G_XHZ054.jpg				轕		gé

		92		G_XHZ055		2FA30		4		3		1		⿰酉仓		1281.281		G_XHZ055.bmp		XHZ		700						G_XHZ055.jpg		G_GFC055 (1052页)		䤌		qiāng

		93		G_XHZ056		2FA61		3		1		1		⿰钅工		1328.061		G_XHZ056.bmp		XHZ		261						G_XHZ056.jpg		G_GFC056 (430页)		釭		gāng

		94		G_XHZ057		2FA61		4		1		1		⿰钅厷		1328.061		G_XHZ057.bmp		XHZ		331						G_XHZ057.jpg				鈜		hóng

		95		G_GFC059		2FA61		7		1		1		⿰钅麦		1328.061		G_GFC059.bmp		GFC		883						G_GFC059.jpg				䥑		mài

		96		G_GFC061		2FA61		7		3		1		⿰钅延		1328.061		G_GFC061.bmp		GFC		139						G_GFC061.jpg				鋋		chán

		97		G_XHZ062		2FA61		8		5		1		⿰钅叕		1328.061		G_XHZ062.bmp		XHZ		1141						G_XHZ062.jpg				錣		zhuì

		98		G_XHZ063		2FA61		10		2		1		⿰钅虑		1328.061		G_XHZ063.bmp		XHZ		557						G_XHZ063.jpg		G_GFC063 (864页), G_OCD063 (473页)		鑢		lǜ

		99		G_XHZ064		2FA61		13		2		1		⿰钅豦		1328.061		G_XHZ064.bmp		XHZ		447						G_XHZ064.jpg				鐻		jù

		100		G_GFC065		2FA81		5		4		1		⿰门必		1343.121		G_GFC065.bmp		GFC		69						G_GFC065.jpg				閟		bì

		101		G_GFC066		2FB00		16		2		1		⿰革⿱艹阑		1392.391		G_GFC066.bmp		GFC		786						G_GFC066.jpg				韊		lán

		102		G_XHZ067		2FB11		4		3		1		⿰韦长		1396.031		G_XHZ067.bmp		XHZ		92						G_XHZ067.jpg		G_GFC067 (148页)		韔		chàng

		103		G_XHZ068		2FB11		6		3		1		⿰韦华		1396.031		G_XHZ068.bmp		XHZ		894						G_XHZ068.jpg		G_GFC068 (1367页), G_OCD068(772页)		韡		wěi

		104		G_XHZ069		2FB41		6		4		1		⿰安页		1410.451		G_XHZ069.bmp		XHZ		210						G_XHZ069.jpg		G_GFC069 (347页)		頞		è

		105		G_GFC070		2FB41		9		1		1		⿰咸页		1410.451		G_GFC070.bmp		GFC		740						G_GFC070.jpg				顑		kǎn

		106		G_XHZ071		2FB51		11		5		1		⿺风翏		1415.131		G_XHZ071.bmp		XHZ		526,542						G_XHZ071.jpg				飂		liáo

		107		G_GFC072		2FB71		6		5		1		⿰饣毕		1427.311		G_GFC072.bmp		GFC		69						G_GFC072.jpg				饆		bì

		108		G_XHZ073		2FB71		9		2		1		⿰饣曷		1427.311		G_XHZ073.bmp		XHZ		324						G_XHZ073.jpg		G_GFC073 (5页)		餲		hé

		109		G_XHZ074		2FB71		12		1		1		⿰饣壹		1427.311		G_XHZ074.bmp		XHZ		1022						G_XHZ074.jpg		G_GFC074 (567页)		饐		yì

		110		G_XHZ075		2FBA1		5		4		1		⿰马必		1447.241		G_XHZ075.bmp		XHZ		41						G_XHZ075.jpg				駜		bì

		111		G_XHZ076		2FBA1		6		1		1		⿰马耳		1447.241		G_XHZ076.bmp		XHZ		213						G_XHZ076.jpg				駬		ěr

		112		G_GFC077		2FBA1		7		1		1		⿰马戒		1447.241		G_GFC077.bmp		GFC		512						G_GFC077.jpg				駴		hài

		113		G_XHZ078		2FBA1		7		1		1		⿰马尨		1447.241		G_XHZ078.bmp		XHZ		575						G_XHZ078.jpg				駹		máng

		114		G_XHZ079		2FBA1		9		3		1		⿰马㚇		1447.241		G_XHZ079.bmp		XHZ		1151						G_XHZ079.jpg				騣		zōng

		115		G_GFC080		2FBA1		10		2		1		⿰马草		1447.241		G_GFC080.bmp		GFC		129						G_GFC080.jpg		G_GFC080 (129页)		騲		cǎo

		116		G_XHZ081		2FBA1		12		4		1		⿰马敦		1447.241		G_XHZ081.bmp		XHZ		200						G_XHZ081.jpg		G_OCD081 (186页)		驐		dūn

		117		G_GFC082		2FBD0		5		4		1		⿱髟宁		1453.411		G_GFC082.bmp		GFC		965						G_GFC082.jpg		G_GFC082 (965页)		鬡		níng

		118		G_OCD083		2FC21		4		5		1		⿰鱼予		1480.511		G_OCD083.bmp		OCD		916						G_OCD083.jpg				魣		yú

		119		G_XHZ084		2FC21		5		5		1		⿰鱼发		1480.511		G_XHZ084.bmp		XHZ		59						G_XHZ084.jpg				鱍		bō

		120		G_OCD085		2FC21		6		2		1		⿰鱼岁		1480.511		G_OCD085.bmp		OCD		275						G_OCD085.jpg				鱥		guì

		121		G_XHZ086		2FC21		6		3		1		⿰鱼旨		1480.511		G_XHZ086.bmp		XHZ		1022						G_XHZ086.jpg		G_GFC086 (1567页)		鮨		yì

		122		G_XHZ087		2FC21		7		2		1		⿱𣦼鱼		1480.511		G_XHZ087.bmp		XHZ		71						G_XHZ087.jpg		G_GFC087 (121页)		䱗		cān

		123		G_GFC088		2FC21		8		5		1		⿰鱼录		1480.511		G_GFC088.bmp		GFC		860						G_GFC088.jpg				䱚		lù

		124		G_GFC089		2FC21		8		1		1		⿰鱼或		1480.511		G_GFC089.bmp		GFC		602						G_GFC089.jpg				䱛		huò

		125		G_XHZ090		2FC21		10		2		1		⿰鱼骨		1480.511		G_XHZ090.bmp		XHZ		344						G_XHZ090.jpg		G_GFC090 (565页)		䱻		huá

		126		G_XHZ091		2FC21		10		3		1		⿰鱼翁		1480.511		G_XHZ091.bmp		XHZ		901						G_XHZ091.jpg		G_GFC091 (1378页)		䱵		wēng

		127		G_XHZ092		2FC21		11		3		1		⿰鱼衔		1480.511		G_XHZ092.bmp		XHZ		932						G_XHZ092.jpg		G_GFC092 (1423页)		䲗		xián

		128		G_XHZ093		2FC21		15		3		1		⿰鱼箴		1480.511		G_XHZ093.bmp		XHZ		1103						G_XHZ093.jpg		G_GFC093 (1674页)		鱵		zhēn

		129		G_XHZ094		2FC31		6		1		1		⿰共鸟		1505.141		G_XHZ094.bmp		XHZ		278						G_XHZ094.jpg				䳍		gōng

		130		G_XHZ095		2FC31		7		2		1		⿰岑鸟		1505.141		G_XHZ095.bmp		XHZ		99						G_XHZ095.jpg				𪁏		chén

		131		G_GFC096		2FC31		10		2		1		⿰晏鸟		1505.141		G_GFC096.bmp		GFC		1519						G_GFC096.jpg				鷃		yàn

		132		G_XHZ097		2FC31		11		1		1		⿰爽鸟		1505.141		G_XHZ097.bmp		XHZ		808						G_XHZ097.jpg		G_GFC097 (1230页)		鷞		shuǎng, shuāng

		133		G_XHZ098		2FC41		4		4		1		⿰卤亢		1508.131		G_XHZ098.bmp		XHZ		261						G_XHZ098.jpg		G_GFC098 (432页)		䴚		gǎng

		134		G_XHZ099		2FC61		6		5		1		⿰麦牟		1514.571		G_XHZ099.bmp		XHZ		609						G_XHZ099.jpg		G_GFC099 (933页)		麰		móu

		135		G_XHZ100		2FD21		5		1		1		⿰齿可		1536.321		G_XHZ100.bmp		XHZ		692						G_XHZ100.jpg				䶗		qiā, jiā
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		1274		G_CY1453		2F4A0		19		4		0		⿰木麕		0564.031		G_CY1453.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1453.1						G_CY1453.jpg

		1275		G_CY1473		2FC10		8		1		0		⿰其鬼		1462.431		G_CY1473.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1473.3						G_CY1473.jpg

		1276		G_CY1482		2F410		6		3		0		⿰兊攴		0470.291		G_CY1482.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1482.3						G_CY1482.jpg

		1277		G_CY1518		2F410		9		3		0		⿰盾攴		0474.131		G_CY1518.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1518.3						G_CY1518.jpg

		1278		G_CY1525		2F5D0		9		4		0		⿰犭竒		0716.051		G_CY1525.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1525.3						G_CY1525.jpg

		1279		G_CY1562		2F480		5		3		0		⿱外曰		0502.111		G_CY1562.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1562.2						G_CY1562.jpg

		1280		G_CY1579		2F470		4		1		0		⿰日云		0492.121		G_CY1579B.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1579.2						G_CY1579B.jpg

		1281		G_CY1579		2FA60		10		3		0		⿰釒⿳𠔿比		1318.281		G_CY1579A.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1579.3						G_CY1579A.jpg

		1282		G_CY1630		2F540		8		4		0		⿰氵兖		0633.371		G_CY1630.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1630.3						G_CY1630.jpg

		1283		G_CY1728		2F4A0		7		5		0		⿰木⿱又右		0531.131		G_CY1728.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1728.2						G_CY1728.jpg

		1284		G_CY1744		2FA90		7		2		0		⿰阝⿱曰工		1352.141		G_CY1744.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1744.3						G_CY1744.jpg

		1285		G_CY1776		2F790		11		5		0		⿳冂八巢		0949.271		G_CY1776.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1776.2						G_CY1776.jpg

		1286		G_CY1792		2F390		9		2		0		⿱彑界		0362.191		G_CY1792.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1792.3						G_CY1792.jpg

		1287		G_CY1798		2F3F0		4		1		0		⿰扌⿱大一		0422.121		G_CY1798.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1798.1						G_CY1798.jpg

		1288		G_CY1806		2F770		11		5		0		⿰糹晝		0938.141		G_CY1806A.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1806.1						G_CY1806A.jpg

		1289		G_CY1806		2F770		14		5		0		⿰糹盡		0942.251		G_CY1806B.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1806.1						G_CY1806B.jpg

		1290		G_CY1811		2F4B0		12		4		0		⿰㢏欠		0572.221		G_CY1811.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1811.2						G_CY1811.jpg

		1291		G_CY1830		2F4C0		12		2		0		⿱𣥖𣥖		0578.021		G_CY1830.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1830.2						G_CY1830.jpg

		1292		G_CY1848		2F770		19		4		0		⿰糹離		0944.161		G_CY1848.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1848.2						G_CY1848.jpg

		1293		G_CY1977		2F070		2		5		0		⿱亠厶		0088.051		G_CY1977.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1977.3						G_CY1977.jpg

		1294		G_CY1995		2FCC0		4		3		0		⿱勾黽		1523.141		G_CY1995.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1995.2						G_CY1995.jpg

		1295		G_CY1997		2FBA0		6		3		0		⿰馬兊		1438.261		G_CY1997.bmp		《辞源》第二版		1997.1						G_CY1997.jpg

		1296		G_CY2003		2F540		17		1		0		⿰氵隸		0662.101		G_CY2003.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2003.3						G_CY2003.jpg

		1297		G_CY2004		2F540		14		1		0		⿰氵蓄		0657.361		G_CY2004.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2004.1						G_CY2004.jpg

		1298		G_CY2042		2F540		3		4		0		⿰氵义		0607.051		G_CY2042.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2042.1						G_CY2042.jpg

		1299		G_CY2088		2F550		5		3		0		⿰火失		0669.101		G_CY2088.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2088.3						G_CY2088.jpg

		1300		G_CY2173		2F5C0		12		3		0		⿱𥝢⿰水牛		0704.211		G_CY2173.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2173.1						G_CY2173.jpg

		1301		G_CY2174		2F5C0		15		2		0		⿱畾牛		0705.051		G_CY2174.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2174.3						G_CY2174.jpg

		1302		G_CY2204		2F1D0		9		5		0		⿰口⿳厶一虫		0201.121		G_CY2204.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2204.3						G_CY2204.jpg

		1303		G_CY2255		2F240		7		3		0		⿱⿰大九⿹勹三		0252.131		G_CY2255.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2255.3						G_CY2255.jpg

		1304		G_CY2270		2F5F0		12		3		0		⿰王棃		0742.251		G_CY2270A.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2270.1						G_CY2270A.jpg

		1305		G_CY2270		2F780		10		5		0		⿰缶邕		0945.441		G_CY2270B.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2270.1						G_CY2270B.jpg

		1306		G_CY2283		2F550		10		3		0		⿰火臭		0680.101		G_CY2283.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2283.1						G_CY2283.jpg

		1307		G_CY2324		2F660		6		3		0		⿰囟疋		0767.201		G_CY2324.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2324.1						G_CY2324.jpg

		1308		G_CY2330		2FC10		9		4		0		⿺鬼首		1462.511		G_CY2330.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2330.1						G_CY2330.jpg

		1309		G_CY2361		2FA30		11		2		0		⿰酉鹵		1287.201		G_CY2361.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2361.3						G_CY2361.jpg

		1310		G_CY2384		2F850		6		1		0		⿰开兒		1004.071		G_CY2384.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2384.3						G_CY2384.jpg

		1311		G_CY2423		2F6C0		8		3		0		⿰盾攵		0811.191		G_CY2423.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2423.3						G_CY2423.jpg

		1312		G_CY2425		2F6C0		9		3		0		⿰𥘈⿱又目		0813.161		G_CY2425.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2425.2						G_CY2425.jpg

		1313		G_CY2455		2F360		11		3		0		⿱符廾		0354.331		G_CY2455.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2455.1						G_CY2455.jpg

		1314		G_CY2467		2F340		15		3		0		⿸广⿱秝石		0352.021		G_CY2467.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2467.3						G_CY2467.jpg

		1315		G_CY2477		2F5F0		5		5		0		⿰王母		0730.081		G_CY2477.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2477.3						G_CY2477.jpg

		1316		G_CY2484		2F800		3		2		0		〾𥁞		0971.051		G_CY2484.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2484.2						G_CY2484.jpg

		1317		G_CY2490		2F550		14		1		0		⿱𣗥火		0686.111		G_CY2490.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2490.3						G_CY2490.jpg

		1318		G_CY2502		2F710		7		2		0		⿳山凶禸		0848.111		G_CY2502.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2502.1						G_CY2502.jpg

		1319		G_CY2508		2F8D0		3		3		0		⿰虫千		1077.111		G_CY2508.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2508.3						G_CY2508.jpg

		1320		G_CY2543		2FBE0		10		1		0		⿵鬥馬		1457.131		G_CY2543.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2543.1						G_CY2543.jpg

		1321		G_CY2547		2F730		13		4		0		⿱穴𣺎		0868.471		G_CY2547.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2547.1						G_CY2547.jpg

		1322		G_CY2559		2F900		10		3		0		⿰衤隻		1122.391		G_CY2559.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2559.1						G_CY2559.jpg

		1323		G_CY2563		2F750		7		1		0		⿱抗		0886.231		G_CY2563.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2563.3						G_CY2563.jpg

		1324		G_CY2564		2F1D0		8		1		0		⿰口芺		0196.261		G_CY2564.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2564.1						G_CY2564.jpg

		1325		G_CY2580		2F750		13		2		0		⿳罒⿱冖伐		902.321		G_CY2580.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2580.2						G_CY2580.jpg

		1326		G_CY2585		2F750		12		4		0		⿱湟		0901.281		G_CY2585.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2585.1						G_CY2585.jpg

		1327		G_CY2588		2F750		14		1		0		⿱遠		0903.191		G_CY2588.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2588.2						G_CY2588.jpg

		1328		G_CY2594		2F600		21		5		0		⿱⿰瓜彖䖵		0747.351		G_CY2594.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2594.1						G_CY2594.jpg

		1329		G_CY2631		2FA00		9		5		0		⿰乡農		1253.051		G_CY2631.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2631.1						G_CY2631.jpg

		1330		G_CY2655		2F940		6		1		0		⿱巩言		1161.141		G_CY2655.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2655.1						G_CY2655.jpg

		1331		G_CY2693		2F6C0		9		3		0		⿰目重		0813.161		G_CY2693.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2693.2						G_CY2693.jpg

		1332		G_CY2705		2F770		15		3		0		⿰糹⿱隹冏		0943.071		G_CY2705.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2705.2						G_CY2705.jpg

		1333		G_CY2753		2F240		0				0		〾夨		0248.031		G_CY2753.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2753.3						G_CY2753.jpg

		1334		G_CY2791		2F490		11		3		0		⿰月⿳囚比		0506.281		G_CY2791.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2791.2						G_CY2791.jpg

		1335		G_CY2811		2F8D0		19		1		0		⿰虫⿱萑冏		1104.331		G_CY2811.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2811.3						G_CY2811.jpg

		1336		G_CY2861		2F8B0		10		3		0		⿱艹𢓭		1052.051		G_CY2861.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2861.1						G_CY2861.jpg

		1337		G_CY2887		2F540		9		1		0		⿰氵勅		0639.111		G_CY2887.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2887.3						G_CY2887.jpg

		1338		G_CY2904		2F1D0		8		1		0		⿰口芙		0196.261		G_CY2904.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2904.1						G_CY2904.jpg

		1339		G_CY2931		2F8B0		9		1		0		⿱艹媛		1047.671		G_CY2931.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2931.3						G_CY2931.jpg

		1340		G_CY2953		2F8B0		14		1		0		⿱艹摳		1064.431		G_CY2953.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2953.1						G_CY2953.jpg

		1341		G_CY2959		2F8B0		11		4		0		⿱艹寃		1056.121		G_CY2959.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2959.3						G_CY2959.jpg

		1342		G_CY2961		2F730		10		2		0		⿱穴卨		0867.351		G_CY2961.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2961.2						G_CY2961.jpg

		1343		G_CY2968		2F480		11		5		0		⿳曰出𠇍		0504.081		G_CY2968.bmp		《辞源》第二版		2968.2						G_CY2968.jpg

		1344		G_CY3016		2FC30		4		4		0		⿰鳥冘		1484.261		G_CY3016.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3016.1						G_CY3016.jpg

		1345		G_CY3019		2F8D0		7		5		0		⿱即虫		1085.261		G_CY3019.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3019.2						G_CY3019.jpg

		1346		G_CY3023		2F8D0		13		4		0		⿰虫遂		1100.321		G_CY3023.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3023.2						G_CY3023.jpg

		1347		G_CY3027		2F8B0		8		2		0		⿱艹⿴囗㕣		1042.261		G_CY3027.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3027.1						G_CY3027.jpg

		1348		G_CY3033		2F8D0		10		1		0		⿰虫⿱巨木		1094.271		G_CY3033.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3033.3						G_CY3033.jpg

		1349		G_CY3045		2F8D0		9		1		0		⿰虫盇		1092.211		G_CY3045.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3045.1						G_CY3045.jpg

		1350		G_CY3049		2F8D0		22		1		0		⿱橐䖵		1105.201		G_CY3049.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3049.1						G_CY3049.jpg

		1351		G_CY3052		2FC30		15		2		0		⿱𢧵鳥		1504.131		G_CY3052.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3052.3						G_CY3052.jpg

		1352		G_CY3054		2F080		11		4		0		⿰亻鹿		0116.041		G_CY3054.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3054.2						G_CY3054.jpg

		1353		G_CY3063		2F040		11		5		0		⿲乡共亍		0084.321		G_CY3063.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3063.1						G_CY3063.jpg

		1354		G_CY3199		2F750		6		3		0		⿱𠇍		0884.181		G_CY3199.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3199.1						G_CY3199.jpg

		1355		G_CY3258		2F9C0		3		4		0		⿰义		1221.351		G_CY3258.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3258.2						G_CY3258.jpg

		1356		G_CY3262		2F720		5		4		0		⿰禾穴		0852.101		G_CY3262.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3262.2						G_CY3262.jpg

		1357		G_CY3294		2F270		16		1		0		⿱宀⿰柰見		0293.111		G_CY3294.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3294.3						G_CY3294.jpg

		1358		G_CY3331		2FBB0		11		1		0		⿰骨專		1450.461		G_CY3331.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3331.1						G_CY3331.jpg

		1359		G_CY3354		2F8B0		13		3		0		⿱艹𡕰		1062.441		G_CY3354.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3354.2						G_CY3354.jpg

		1360		G_CY3380		2F8B0		16		4		0		⿱艹旙		1069.061		G_CY3380.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3380.1						G_CY3380.jpg

		1361		G_CY3386		2FB70		10		2		0		⿰飠員		1424.171		G_CY3386.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3386.1						G_CY3386.jpg

		1362		G_CY3389		2FCA0		11		4		0		⿱啟黑		1522.031		G_CY3389.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3389.1						G_CY3389.jpg

		1363		G_CY3415		2FA30		10		3		0		⿰酉氣		1286.241		G_CY3415.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3415.3						G_CY3415.jpg

		1364		G_CY3450		2FA60		7		3		0		⿰釒⿱月寸		1308.261		G_CY3450.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3450.1						G_CY3450.jpg

		1365		G_CY3493		2FA60		12		3		0		⿰釒猫		1323.121		G_CY3493.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3493.3						G_CY3493.jpg

		1366		G_CY3539		2F4A0		19		3		0		⿰木簿		0564.031		G_CY3539.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3539.3						G_CY3539.jpg

		1367		G_CY3554		2F2D0		12		1		0		⿱山椎		0320.131		G_CY3554.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3554.1						G_CY3554.jpg

		1368		G_CY3558		2F080		8		3		0		⿰亻⿱爻冃		0109.171		G_CY3558.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3558.2						G_CY3558.jpg

		1369		G_CY3604		2F2D0		6		1		0		⿰山百		0311.061		G_CY3604.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3604.1						G_CY3604.jpg

		1370		G_CY3624		2FB00		7		4		0		⿰革弃		1388.151		G_CY3624.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3624.2						G_CY3624.jpg

		1371		G_CY3658		2F8B0		8		1		0		⿱艹卧		1042.261		G_CY3658.bmp		《辞源》第二版		3658.1						G_CY3658.jpg
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